


LIBRARY

UNIVERSITY ^r CALIFORNIA

RIVERSIDE

Ex Libris

ISAAC FOOT
-^^t»»AA^







THE TENTH MUSE



UNIFORM WITH THIS VOLUME:

A CORONJL
A Nezv Anthologs of Prose and Versty

Classical and Modern in Selection,

Compiled by L. M. Lamont. With a

Frontispiece in Photogravure from a

Painting by Vittore Carpaccio.

Cream Buckram, gilc, 31, 6d. net. Cloth., gilt,

2s, 6(t. net.

CARMWA VARIA
By Charles Kennett Burrow, Author

of ''London Dead,'' ^c. With a

Fr'.ntispiece in Photogravure from a
Painting by Joachim Patinir.

Cream Buckram, gilt, y, 6d. net. Cloth, gilt^

2x. 6d, net.





't<rit4.jtl^f.•^f^KMc^M^-- ii'vttnt^te^



THE

TENTH MUSE
BT

EDWARD THOMAS

¥

LON DON
MARIIN SECKER
NUMBER Flf^E yoiIN STREET

/IDEU'HI



BY THE SAME AUTHOR '

f
REST AND UNREST
ROSE-ACRE PAPERS
THE SOUTH COUNTRY
THE HEART OF ENGLAND
THE LIFE OF RICHARD JEFFERIES

Printed nv
BALLANTYNE & COMPANY LTD
AT THE BALLANTYNE PRESS
Tavistock Street Covknt Garden

London



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page

GEOFFREY CHAUCER [1340-1400] 8

JOHN SKELTON [?i46o-is29] 12
EARL OF SURREY [15 16-1547] 13
SIR PHILIP SIDNEY [1554-1586] 15
WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE [1564-1616] 19
JOHN DONNE [1573- 1 631] 21
ROBERT HERRICK [1591-1674] 28
SIR JOHN SUCKLING [1609-1642] 35
THOMAS CAREW [1560-1639] 41
RICIL-\RD CRASHLAW [161 3-1 649] 43
HENRY VAUGHAN [161 8-1 695] 46
ANDREW MARVELL [1620-1678] 49
THOMAS OTWAY [i 651-1684] 49
EDMUND WALLER [1605-1687] 51
THOMAS GRAY [171 6-1 771] 54
JONATtL\N SWIFT [1667-1745] 56
MATTHEW PRIOR [1664-1721] 59
JAMES THOMSON [i 700-1 748] 62
THOMAS CHAITERTON [175 2-1 770] 63
ROBERT BURNS [1759-1796] 68
WALTER SAVAGE LANDOR [1775-1864] -jj

LORD BYRON [1788-1824] 86
JOHN KEATS [i 796-1 821] 97
PERCY BYSSHE SHELLEY [i 792-1 822] 112





THE TENTH MUSE

IN
Stella's face, says Sidney, he reads what

Love and Beauty are, and all his task is but

copying what Nature writes in her. Sterne,

at the end of his life, in bad health, and separated

from the married woman whom he adored, told

her that he would give her husband five hundred

pounds to let her sit by him two hours a day

while he wrote The Sentimental Journey^ and

that he would be reimbursed more than seven

times over. A score of poets say the same thing

in different ways. Women have influenced

them chiefly through love, and one of the

commonplaces of love poetry is that the mistress

is its inspiration. Love poetry can only exist

where women have some freedom of choice, and

where men therefore run the risk of refusal.

When marriages are arranged, as in antiquity

and the Middle Ages, by the parents, love poems

arc addressed only to courtesans and to women
who have married some one else. Accordingly,

love poetry has advanced with the position of

women, and in no branch of literature is the

gain upon the ancients so positively great as in

this. Here the influence of individual women is

again and again apparent. They give the

impulse and the subject. When the subject

7



THE TENTH MUSE
changes the impulse will remain, and the influ-

ence, though not easily definable, is not the less

great. Their chief direct influence has been
exerted by the stimulation of desire—desire to

possess not only them but other known and
unknown things deemed necessary to that

perfection of beauty and happiness which love

proposes. It is a desire of impossible things

which the poet alternately assuages and rouses

again by poetry, in himself and in us. The
indirect influence of women is incalculable at

present, but to it, as well as to the refinement
of the conditions of life which is favourable

to women, may be traced the increasing

feminine element in poets and poetry.

IN early poetry, such as Chaucer's, it is

difficult to trace personal influences owing to

lack of biographical materials and to the

strength of various poetical conventions. All

that we know is that Chaucer married some-
where between the ages of twenty-six and thirty-

four, and was unhappy with his wife, and that

when he was forty he committed the offence of
raptus^ which may have been rape and may have
been abduction for purposes of gain. As a poet

he adopts in one place or another almost all the

conventional and traditional views of women as

8



s>.

GEOFFRET CHAUCER
the plague of men. In The Legende of Good
IVomeriy therefore, he imagines himself accused

of being an enemy to love as the translator of

the satirical Romance of the Rose and the

creator of the perfidious Cresyde, and that poem
makes polite but not convincing amends by
painting " vv^omen true in loving all their lives"

—Cleopatra the " martyr " for whom Antonius
thought the world well lost ; Lucrece who^
reminds him of what Christ said :

Not so grete feythe in al that londe he
Fonde as in a woman ; and this is no lye :

and Dido whose betrayal makes him exclaim :

O sely woman, ful of innocence,

Ful of pitee, of trouble, and conscience,

What makcd you to man to trusten so ?

The thought in this last line is varied several

times in his poetry, as :

Beware of men and hearken what I say,

or as :

Beware ye women of your subtle foe,

and is his one concession to the woman's point

of view, outside of the words of the Wife of Bath.

9



THE TENTH MUSE
of love than any of the professed love poems
written by Chaucer or ascribed to him.

SOME of the most delightful ofJohn Skelton's

poems were ostensibly written for noble

ladies. The Countess of Surrey, mother

of the poet Earl of Surrey, was one of his patrons,

and at her suggestion, late in his life (i46o[?]-

1529) a garland of laurel was presented to him
by ten ladies at Sheriff Hutton Castle in York-
shire. He replied with a poem for each—Lady
Elizabeth Howard, Lady Mirriell Howard, Lady
Anne Dakers of the South, Margery Wentworth,
Margaret Tylney, Jane Blenner-Hasset, Isabell

Pennell, Gertrude Statham, Isabell Knyght, and
Margaret Hussey. The poem for Mistress

Margaret Hussey is the well-known

Merry Margaret
As midsummer flower.

That for Mistress Isabell Pennell is almost

equally worth knowing with its :

Be Saynt Mary, my lady.

Your mammy and your dady
Brought forth a godely babi !

My Mayden Isabell . . .

Little is known of Skelton, though very much
12



EARL OF SURRET
was rumoured, and he became a ribald mythical

character for two centuries ; but it appears that

when he was a parson at Diss he lived in

comfortable concubinage with a woman whom
he made the mother of many children and after-

wards his wife.

THE Earl of Surrey, son of Skelton's

patroness, was one of the first English

poets to take his own or his professed

love openly as a subject of poetry. He was
married in 1532, when about sixteen, to Lady
Frances Vere, daughter of the Earl of Oxford,

but his songs and sonnets were not for her.

Geraldine was the mistress of that so-called

*' affection of the imagination—the daydream of

an ardent fancy," and by some she has been

identified with the Lady Elizabeth, daughter of

Gerald, Earl of Kildare. That she was only

twelve years old and the daughter of a powerful

earl is the objection ; but it need not have been

such to a man of Surrey's turbulent and impru-

dent character, who finally went to the scaffold

upon a charge of treasonably painting the arms

of the King in conjunction with his own proper

arms, and wishing to be held heir to the Crown.
This character, indeed, is not wholly consistent

with the portrait of himself as a lover painted in

his poems, wishing for night " more covertly to

13



THE TENTH MUSE
plain " ;

probably he was prevented from any
direct realism by the influence of Petrarch,

whom he translated. Only two of the poems
mention Geraldine by name, and there is no
indication that the rest are for her, but the

objection that she would not have been the

subject of such poems by a married nobleman
may be overcome by supposing that these two,

perhaps all of them, were very little known until

after Surrey's execution in 1547 ; they were not

printed until 1557. Until the convention of

these and other such poems is so thoroughly

mastered that we are no more troubled by it than

were the poet's contemporaries, or than we are

by to-day's convention, it is unfair to judge.

But the end of " When Windsor walls sustain'd

my wearied arm," where he recounts how he

half bent to throw himself down in grief, and

the lines where he says that his lady never drew
aside her hood after she first knew his grievous

love, would be some evidence for an underlying

passion, even if the noble lines written during

imprisonment at Windsor had not survived.

There he tells how he and his companions used

to play tennis at Windsor :

With dazzled eyes oft we by gleams of love

Have miss'd the ball, and got sight of our dame,

Xo bait her eyes, which kept the leads above . . .

and how they made the secret groves resound

14



SIR PHILIP SIDNET
Of pleasant plaint, and of our ladies' praise.

With a difference, it reminds us of Shelley's

recollection of his boyish friendship :

We used to speak of the ladies with whom we
were in love, and I remember that our usual

practice was to confirm each other in the ever-

lasting fidelity in which we had bound ourselves

towards them and towards each other.

But it is not known that Geraldine was at

Windsor then, and we have to fall back upon the

unsatisfying fact that the poem is tinged with
love, but of whom we do not know. Some of
the poems at least are dramatic lyrics ; two, for

example, being meant to express the thoughts of

a woman whose lover is upon the sea. What
Symonds said of Astrophel and Stella may also

be said of these : that " the chosen form of

composition both traditionally and artistically

lent itself" to " artistic exaltation " and " poetical

exaggeration," though " poetical " is here used in

a base and vulgar sense.

THEfirst series of this kind which has received

a plausible full explanation h j1stropheI ana

Stella. These poems were written probably

in 1 58 1-2, and addressed to Penelope Dcvcrcux,

15



THE TENTH MUSE
who had become Lady Rich in 1580 or 1581.

Sidney had first met her in 1575 when he

was twenty-one and she thirteen. They had

been half affianced a little later, with affection

on her side, it has been supposed, but not on his.

At any rate 1581 was the year, not only of

Stella's marriage but of Sidney's drawing near to

Frances Walsingham, who became his wife in

1583. The sonnets, circulated long before

Sidney's death in 1586, but not published until

1 59 1, suggest few acts or events, nothing but

Astrophel's addresses, Stella's chaste confession of

love, a kiss, and a quiet despair and farewell.

Penelope, it was said, was married against her

will, and there was discord between her and

Lord Rich from the first day. Certain it is that

she became Sir Charles Blount's mistress, bore

him three children, and became his wife in 1605,

after being divorced. A knowledge of these

facts is probably necessary to an interest in more
than a small minority of the poems.

There is no external evidence for or against

believing that the sonnets and lyrics were all

directly connected with Sidney's love of Penelope

and meant for her eye. It is more probable that

his passion broke forth first upon either her

betrothal or her marriage, and that this was the

occasion of his beginning to write the poems or

the series, but that once he had begun he had

needed a fresh immediate impulse only now and

16



SIR PHILIP SIDNET

then. His lips are sweet, he says, " inspired

with Stella's kiss" ; and

Stella, think not that I by verse seek fame . . .

If thou praise not, all other praise is shame.

Over and over again he avers that he " in pure

simplicity breathes out the flames which burn

within his heart." And not only does he attri-

bute his writing to her influence, but his moral

nature. In reply to a friend who has grieved

him by saying that his love has plunged his soul

in the mire of sinful thoughts, he says :

If that be sin which doth the manners frame.

Well staid with truth in word and faith of deed.

Ready of wit, and fearing naught but shame ;

If that be sin, which in fixt hearts doth breed

A loathing of all loose unchastity.

Then love is sin, and let me sinful be.

And it is true that in Jstrophel and Stella

Sidney justifies the unique opinion of his con-

temporaries upon his character and poetry.

Compare the poems in Arcadia and how few

of them are equal to the best or second best of

Aitrophel and Stella.

In some wc of to-day can sec nothing but the

convention surviving
;
yet it is unjust to call even

these " merely artificial." All arc artificial, with

an even texture and balanced form, which pro-

bably means that Astrophcl is already independent

B 17



THE TENTH MUSE
of Stella, but some are happily contrived and

some are not. In fact it is where the verse is

most obviously related to facts that it offends

those who, like Symonds, regard some as " merely

artificial," where, e.g. Sidney refers to Lord
Rich with

—

Is it not evil that such a devil wants horns ?

Yet the sonnet describing how he missed a sight

of her on a wet night, and the lyric relating to his

temptation and her refusal, " No, no, no, no, my
dear, let be," are not the poorest of the series.

There were times when Sidney was not

inclined even to write too seriously of his love,

or has adopted a method laying him open to this

suspicion, as when he recommends her to think of

his case as she thinks of lovers in stories and weeps :

Then think, my dear, that you in me do read

Of lover's ruin some thrice-sad tragedy.

I am not I
;

pity the tale of me !

Of the best the style alone is enough testimony

to their inspiration—the style of :

Highway, since you my chief Parnassus be,

And that my Muse, to some ears not unsweet,

Tempers her words to trampling horses' feet

More oft than to a chamber melody . . .

Not unexpectedly or inexplicably the two
sonnets of retrospection or farewell are nearly, if

i8



WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE

not quite, the finest. All is over, and the past

contemned, and yet he must speak in the very

tones which were taught him by the past love.

TO come for a moment to Shakespeare, it

has to be said that a complete silence on
the subject might now be held until full

consideration has been given to Mr. Frank
Harris's methods and results. There has been no
other Shakespearean criticism equally stimulating,

and Shakespeare ought to be read now as he

was never read before. Mr. Harris believes that

Shakespeare "owes the greater part of his renown
to Mary Fitton," the licentious Maid of Honour
to Queen Elizabeth, twice a mistress and twice

a wife, who makes a very suitable original for the
** dark lady " of the sonnets : "it was her false-

ness that brought him to self-knowledge and
knowledge of life." Mr. A. C. Eradley points

out in the later plays, Hamlet^ Measure for
Afeasurty Othello^ iroi/us and Cressidoy King
Lear^ and Timon^ an undertone of disgust

concerning the vices of " drunkenness and
sexual corruption " ; Mr. J, M. Robertson

notices in the later Shakespeare a "peculiarly

true and new cxprcssiofi of the living grace of
womanhood, always, it is true, abstracted to the

form of poetry and skilfully purified from the

blemishes of the actual, but none the less

>9



THE TENTH MUSE
convincing and stimulating": but both arc

inclined to attribute these incompatible different

qualities to one experience, namely, that which
Mr. Harris with more confidence calls his love

and lust for Mary Fitton. Mr. Harris has used

his admirable method and intuition with perhaps

an excess of indulgent pleasure, but he establishes

beyond assault that Shakespeare owed very much
to the passion for a woman when he was about

thirty, and that this passion is the one which
inspired the later sonnets. Mr. Harris is, how-
ever, needlessly torrential in dealing with the

sonnets addressed to a man, when he says that

*'it is pose and flunkeyism and the hope of

benefits to come, and not passion," that inspired

them. He seems to assume that the only form

of passion and inspiration is that which he implies

when he speaks of " panting " Sappho " gasping

out " when " lust had made her body a lyre of

deathless music." On the contrary, it is not

reasonable to doubt that Shakespeare was speaking

truth, whether discovered by himself or not,

when he wrote (herein agreeing with Donne,
who says

:

Grief brought to numbers cannot be so fierce,

For he tames it, that fetters it in verse)

:

O absence, what a torment wouldst thou prove,

Were it not thy sour leisure gave sweet leave

To entertain the time with thoughts of love . . ,

20



JOHN DONNE
and that love, albeit not [the sting of instant

desire, brought forth :

When in the chronicle of wasted time

I see descriptions of the fairest wights.

And beauty making beautiful old rhyme
In praise of ladies dead and lovely knights.

Even if it could be proved that there was some
flunkeyism in Shakespeare's attitude towards

Herbert, the sonnets are not flunkeyism. What
is amazing about " In the old age black was not

counted fair," and the following sonnets, is that

they seem not only to be exquisitely fit for

the utterance of a passion, but to be the passion

itself, or contemporaneous with it. Never
was abandonment before or since expressed with

such concealment of the art that we might

suppose the two to be one, the art and the

abandonment. But the essential condition is not

that they should be the exact reproduction of a

passion, but that they should be approved as a fit

expression of one by men ; and this they fulfil

as no others do.

IF at all these sonnets are to be equalled by

the love poems of Donne, those recreations

of his youth which, according to the incredible

words of Walton, were written before he was
21



THE TENTH MUSE
twenty. Donne was " by nature highly passion-

ate, but more apt to reluct at the excesses of it,"

and it is assumed that in his young days at home
and abroad, as a man of pleasure and some
fortune, he gave many of his days and nights to

women. The feelings in many of the poems
attributed to this period are not what most men
would admit to be love. The Sun rising^ for ex-

ample, with its opening.

Busy old fool, unruly sun,

Why dost thou thus.

Through windows, and through curtains call on
us,

has none of the passion of the Provencal poet's

misery " that day should come so soon." It is

what Mr. Gosse calls it, a " hymn of sturdy

virile satisfaction." A little more passionate,

perhaps, is another Break of Day^ with its " Love
which in spite of darkness brought us hither

should in despite of light keep us together."

In one of his songs Donne says that there

is no woman true as well as fair j not only

so, but she will be false " to two or three "
:

Womaris Inconstancy shows him matching his

falseness with hers : he delights to sing :

He is stark mad, whoever says,

That he hath been in love an hour . . .

and avers

:

22



JOHN DONNE
The loving wretch that swears,

'Tis not the bodies marry, but the minds,

Which he in her angelic finds.

Would swear as justly, that he hears,

In that day's rude hoarse minstrelsy, the spheres.

Hope not for mind in women ; at their best.

Sweetness and wit they are, but mummy
possess'd.

It is of the essence of these early loves that he says :

Makes virtue woman ? Must I cool my blood

Till I both be, and find one, wise and good ?

May barren angels love so.

And the twentieth elegy is the finest expression

of his enjoyment of the body, so intense here in

fact that he is not so far removed as he appears

from that lover who " could not see her body for

her soul "
: its title is To his Mistress going to

Bed and its conclusion :

Full nakedness I All joys are due to thee :

As souls unbodied, bodies unclothed must be

To taste whole joys. Gems which you women
use

Are like Atalanta's ball cast in men's views :

That when a fool's eye lightcth on a gem.

His earthly soul might court that, not them,

ivikc pictures, or like books' gay coverings made
For laymen, are all women thus array'd.

23



THE TENTH MUSE
Themselves are only mystic books, which we
—Whom their imputed grace will dignify

—

Must see reveal'd. Then, since that I may
know,

As liberally as to thy midwife show
Thyself; cast all, yea, this white linen hence;

There is no penance due to innocence :

To teach thee, I am naked first ; why then,

What needst thou have more covering than a
man ?

If this were only the insolence of libertinism

to a passive instrument, it would not be sur-

prising that Donne should " reluct at the excesses

of it " ; but mere libertinism, even if allied to

genius, would be more likely to content itself

with deeds not words, to be followed by the

ferocity of repentance and by sackcloth upon the

body, ashes on the head and in the mouth ; and
although Donne may have condescended to

please Walton by flouting the early poems, he
never went back upon them in writing or action,

but, whatever he did, did it to excess and to the

astonishment and confusion of the many.
There is another class of love poems including

those which were certainly written for his wife,

but many more on which biographers can throw
not even a marsh light. To this class belongs

The Ecstasy^ a picture of two lovers with hands

engrafted :

24



JOHN DONNE
Our souls—which to advance their state,

Were gone out—hung 'twixt her and me.

And whilst our souls negotiate there

We like sepulchral statues lay
;

All day, the same our postures were,

And we said nothing, all the day.

This ecstasy teaches them that it is not sex which
they love ; that their senses are not "dross to us

but alloy " ; and lastly that

Love's mysteries in souls do grow,

But yet the body is his book.

This is the same love as in His Picture :

Here take my picture ; though I bid farewell.

Thine, in my heart, where my soul dwells,

shall dwell.

'Tis like me now, but I dead, 'twill be more.

When we are shadows both, than 'twas before.

When weatherbeaten I come back ; my hand
Perhaps with rude oars torn, or sunbeams

tann'd . . .

When, says the poem, the fools tax her for loving

such a one, the picture shall say what he was,

and she shall say :

Do his hurts reach mc ? doth my worth decay ?

Or do they reach his judging mind, that lie

Should now love less, what he did love to see ?

25



THE TENTH MUSE
That which in him was fair and delicate,

Was but the milk, which in love's childish state

Did nurse it ; who now is grown strong enough

To feed on that, which to weak tastes seems

tough.

This love, it may be seen, has little to do with

Petrarch, little to do with Cupid. If there is

anything but subtlety in

I never stoop'd so low, as they

Which on an eye, cheek, lip, can prey . . .

it must be an expression of the inexpressibility of

love, the craving for he knows not what, which

is beyond sense and understanding. In The

Expostulation he lets us see still a little more of

the woman, and gives his love humanity by giving

it a locality, when speaking of

Those times when first I saw

Love in your eyes, that gave my tongue the law

To like what you liked ; and at masks and plays^

Commend the self-same actors, the same

ways. . . .

Whether his wife or not, it was this woman
perhaps who taught him the language he used

afterwards in praising the dead girl, Elizabeth

Drury, whom he had never known :

26



JOHN DONNE
One, whose dear body was so pure and thin,

Because it need disguise no thoue;ht within ;

'Twas but a through-light * scarf her mind to

enroll,

Or exhalation breathed out from her soul. . . .

The Relique dwells upon the day when his body

may be disinterred to admit another to his grave

and men will see

A bracelet of bright hair about the bone

—

and " all women shall adore us and some men "
;.

and these verses shall teach them " what miracles

we harmless lovers wrought "
:

First we loved well and faithfully.

Yet knew not what we loved, nor why j

Difference of sex we never knew.

No more than guardian angels do ;

Coming and going we
Perchance might kiss, but not between those

meals ;

Our hands ne'er touch'd the seals.

Which nature, injured by late law, sets free.

These miracles we did ; but now alas !

All measure, and all language, I should pass,

Should I tell what a miracle she was.

One of the rare qualities of this poetry is that

* Through-light = /rtfn;///r^«/.

27



THE TENTH MUSE
the woman is apparently the man's equal. Her
love is not sought ; it has already been gained ;

yet it stands the test and the poet suggests her

to us as a companion of perfect intimacy, and as

far as can be imagined from the prostituted wife

of his epithalamion, who

At the bridegroom's wish'd approach doth lie,

Like an appointed lamb, when tenderly

The priest comes on his knees, to embowel her.

Those which are or may be poems of marriage

have to wait until our own day to find worthy
companions in Browning's One Word More and
William Morris's Message of the March fVind.

HERRICK is the best example among
English poets of the man of whom
nothing is known except his poetry.

The only facts beyond a few dates such as the

year of his birth, 1591, and death, 1674, ^^^ ^^^^

he was Vicar of Dean Prior in Devonshire,

whence he was ejected in 1647, to be restored at

the Restoration. It is possible that he was father

to the illegitimate child of Thomasen Parsons,

otherwise remembered as the recipient of a

couplet in Hesperides. He was probably never

married, and for some time a sister-in-law, the

widow of a brother, kept house for him. He
28



ROBERT HERRICK
made a poem upon the occasion, saying he would
never take a wife to " crucify his life but

A sister (in the stead

Of wife) about I'll lead ;

Which I will keep embraced,

And kiss, and yet be chaste."

It is characteristic of him to insist that the-

relation was to be chaste. He says that, though

his muse was "jocund," his life was "chaste,"

and, again, that chaste he lived without a wife.

This may be literally true, whether or not the

reason was one which he would have liked

published. He is gross and physical, possibly

because the terms which he uses have not the

same reality for him as for others. It was,

perhaps, easy for him to be "wisely wanton" or
" cleanly wanton " as he puts it. Literature^

Greek, Latin, and English, would have given

him nine-tenths of what he says of women. In

fact he repeats most things which have been said

of them, from which we might conclude that he

meant nothing. The rest is his own. It is

Hcrrick himself who writes of women as if they

were flowers, or even as if they were no more
animate than their scented clothes. It is Hcrrick

himself who likes to think of his "mistresses"

about his dead body as another man might wish

for flowers. For us there is something perfectly

congruous with all this in the portrait whicli his

29



THE TENTH MUSE
•recent biographer, Mr. Moorman, thinks a

caricature, saying, " We may, perhaps, accept

the lustrous eye, the thick, tight curls and the

•curious beak-like nose which calls to mind the

busts of the Emperor Vespasian ; but the fat

stolidity of the rest of the face, together with
the grotesque neck, leaves us incredulous or

indignant."

We need not be either incredulous or indig-

nant. We may picture him a little big man, a

-coarse man with a shrill voice and moist lips,

smiling much and liking to talk about women
but caring little for them. There is a dainty

unreality in what he says of them which becomes
laughable and grotesque in a poem like

Some ask'd me where the rubies grew,
And nothing did I say :

But with my finger pointed to

The lips of Julia.

Some ask'd how pearls did grow, and where
;

Then spoke I to my girl.

To part her lips, and show'd them there

Two quarrelets of Pearl.

This calls into our mind a vision of the stout

man actually telling " his girl " to part her lips

and show her teeth to the gentlemen. However
exquisite he is, he is not more real. However
obscene he is, it is not with the obscenity of
Nature. No more wonderful proof of the power

30



ROBERT HERRICK

of style can be found than the survival of the

work of this trivial vicar, the author of To

Dianeme :

Sweet, be not proud of those two eyes

Which, starlike, sparkle in their skies ;

Nor be you proud that you can see

All hearts your captives, yours yet free;

Be you not proud of that rich hair

Which wantons with the love-sick air
;

Whenas that ruby which you wear.

Sunk from the tip of your soft ear.

Will last to be a precious stone

When all your world of beauty's gone.

No one has yet come to any certain conclusion

as to the relation between strict truth and

Hcrrick's statements in verse. Sometimes his

verses relate to proved facts ; usually there is no

evidence, and it is safe to say that while com-
posing the poet was histrionic, acting parts, and

making others act parts, which often had little or

nothing to do with reality. It is quite possible

that he would make a poem out of another

poet's thought for no other reason than his

enjoyment of that thought, and a pretty fancy

about women or a woman would be sufficient for

the invention of a Pcrenna or Perilla to whom to

dedicate that fancy.

Some idea of his independence of external

experience may be gathered from the title of one

31



THE TENTH MUSE
poem : Charge to his Supposed Wife when he

traveilea. It is an absurd poem, begging this

supposed wife to be faithful in his absence, telling

her

:

I am not jealous of thy faith.

Or will be, for the axiom saith :

He that doth suspect doth haste

A gentle mind to be unchaste.

And yet he goes on to say :

Banish consent, and 'tis no sin

Of thine ; so Lucrece fell and the

Chaste Syracusian Cyane.

So Medullina fell
;
yet none

Of these had imputation

For the least trespass, 'cause the mind
Here was not with the act combined.

When Herrick attempts to do more than sing

he usually is absurd.

His task was to write lyrics for marionettes.

His " fresh and fragrant mistresses " are marion-

ettes. They bear no resemblance to real women,
and no man could write of real women so, at

least without making them or himself either

contemptible or ridiculous. Although he was a

gross-looking man, with a thick neck, a big beak,

and abundance of curly hair, his nature was
diminutive. He liked little, delicate things, and,

consciously or unconsciously, he created images of

32



ROBERT HERRICK
little things. How small and frail a thing he makes
even himself appear in To Robin Redbreast

:

Laid out for dead, let thy last kindness be,

With leaves and moss-work for to cover me.
And while the wood-nymphs my cold corse inter,

Sing thou my dirge, sweet-warbling chorister !

For epitaph, in foliage, next write this :

Here, here, the tomb of Robin Herrick is.

This is in every way a miniature, and thoroughly
characteristic. Another good example is To the

Little Spinners, an address to spiders which might
have come from a creature no bigger than they.

It is no wonder, then, that he is perfect in writing

of flowers. One of the few poems where his

sadness seems more than a mincing simulation is

the Divination by a Daffodil

:

When a daffodil I see

Hanging down his head towards me,
Guess I may what I must be :

First, I shall decline my head
;

Secondly, I shall be dead
;

Lastly, safely buried.

Flowers are nearer in stature and nature to his

spirit than women, and that daffodil meant more
than Anthca, though he writes to her :

If, dear Anthea, my hard fate it be

To live some few sad hours after thee,

c 33



THE TENTH MUSE
and so on. In women he liked the white teeth,

the cherry lips, the creamy skin, the dark eyes,

as he might like fruits or cakes. They are all

tiny, childish things, and at their best when he

compares them with flowers. He does not treat

them seriously, and he talks to a mother—Lady
Crew—as if she would be willing, like the poet,

to regard her dead child as a flower " hid here to

spring again another year." In To Primroses

filled with Morning Dew he calls the flowers

"sweet babes." There is, for him at least, some
truth in the verses describing how "frolic virgins

"

became pansies. When he writes upon a dead

child, "a pretty bud," he says that it was "lately

made of flesh and blood " ; and to him it really

seems to have become a flower, without the

grossness of humanity and mortality. If the

poem Upon a Lady that died in Childbed and

left a Daughter behind her relates to the death

of any one known to him, it is an extraordinary

revelation of his character, concluding as it does :

The mother's power
Lives in the pretty lady-flower.

No wonder that one thus inapprehensive of the

physical facts of life could be so fearless and
shameless, when he wrote of them, that a lady

should say to him in a dream :

Herrick, thou art too coarse to love.

34



SIR JOHN SUCKLING

It is not easy to explain this mingling of coarse-

ness and delicacy, except by saying that the

coarseness is in us, and in our view of facts

which he transmuted for himself by his own
miniature delicacy.

IF
only we knew as much of Herrick as

Aubrey tells us of Sir John Suckling ! He is

remembered now chiefly as the author or

[f^hy so pale and wan^fond Lover? and of that

Ballad upon a IVeddlng where the bride's feet

beneath her petticoat " like little mice stole in

and out," and her lower lip was so full and

red that (surely) " some bee had stung it

newly." The fact is that he wrote very little

else which can be read by a man nowadays in his

capacity of a human being.

Born in 1 609 and dead in 1642, he professed

to live for pleasure and to despise all else. He
even professed some contempt for the writing of

poetry. In his lively Session of the Poets^ where
Apollo sits in judgment upon the Jacobean and

Caroline poets. Suckling was called :

But did not appear.

But strait one whispcr'd Apollo i' th' ear.

That of all men living he cared not for 't,

He loved not the Muses so well as his sport;

And prized bhick eyes or a lucky hit

At bowls, above all the trophies of wit.

35



THE TENTH MUSE
He died soon after he was thirty, and as he lived

the life of a gentleman, a courtier, and a soldier,

it meant considerable activity to write four

plays, a quantity of lyrics, and a prose Account oj

Religion by Reason. His contempt was a public

vanity. In private he wrote according to his

ability, and the exquisite format of one of his

plays w^s conspicuous enough to be lampooned.
He bought all the dresses for the performance

himself; no tinsel, all the lace pure gold and
silver.

Suckling might well have felt at the age ot

twenty-five that a song was a trifle compared
with the life he could lead among men. His
life was, as Milton said a poet's life should be,

a poem—a brilliant lyric poem, but with flaws,

and with a strange sudden end. The half-

dozen pages on Suckling in Aubrey's Brief
Lives are almost the most fascinating in that

book. Like Donne he went early to the

university, and by the time he was eighteen he

had been several years at Cambridge and had

travelled over much of Europe. He came back
*' an extraordinary accomplished gentleman,"

and was noted for being wittiest when most pro-

voked. He was the greatest gallant and gamester

of his time. His sisters came crying to the

bowling-green for fear lest he should lose all their

portions. When he had bad luck he would dress

himself in his finest clothes, saying that it exalted

36



SIR JOHN SUCKLING

his spirits, and that he had the best luck when he

was most gallant. In 1639 he raised a troop of

a hundred very handsome young men to join

the expedition into Scotland. They were clad

in white doublets, scarlet breeches, coats, and hats,

and contrasting feathers, and they were well

horsed and armed, so as to be one of the finest

sights of the day. This vainglory brought another

lampoon, which, says Aubrey, alleged "an in-

glorious charge against the Scots." Suckling's

personal courage has been impugned, and it is

said that he and several others set upon Sir John
Digby outside a theatre, and that all were re-

pulsed by one sword. Whatever was the truth

of the matter, he was much rallied over it after-

wards by ladies of his acquaintance. Aubrey
mentions a magnificent and costly entertainment

which he gave to a great number of young and

beautiful ladies of quality in London. It sounds

characteristic of Suckling. He provided " all

the rarcties that this part of the world could

afford, and the last service of all was silk stockings

and garters, and I think also gloves." When
Strafford was in the Tower, Suckling joined the

plot for rescuing him. He fled to France, and

there, according to Aubrey, was reduced to

poverty and took poison. Others say that a man-
servant killed him by placing an open razor in

his boot. He died a bachelor, a man of middle

stature and not strong, a brisk round eye, reddish

37



THE TENTH MUSE
face and dyspeptic red nose, sandy-coloured hair,

a beard naturally turned up " so that he had a

brisk and graceful look."

In spite of the impudent cynicism of some
poems, and even on account of it, there is

good reason to think that he took himself and
others, and especially women, more seriously than

he protested. If he were worth it, there is as

much unsolved mystery and as strange a tale

hidden in his poems as in Shakespeare's sonnets.

He announced :

A quick corse, methinks, I spy

In ev'ry woman
and

Women enjoy'd (whate'er before th' have been)

Are like romances read.

Yet his " last remains " include both poems and
letters which seem to give the lie to his shallow,

jaunty callousness and weariness. The series of

poems and letters connected by Mr. Thompson
with one of the Bulkeleys of Beaumaris Castle

are full of devotion and delicate expression. He
said it was not love, but constancy, that harmed
a man, and wrote the poem :

Out upon it ! I have lov'd

Three whole days together
;

And am like to love three more
U it prove fair weather.

38



SIR JOHN SUCKLING

He concluded his natural and spirited Ballad upon

a Wedding with the usually suppressed stanza :

At'length the candle's out j and now
All that they had not done they do :

What that is, who can tell ?

But I believe it was no more
Than thou and I have done before

With Bridget and with Nell.

He wrote a song for the careless lover :

Ere I'll die for love, I'll fairly forego it.

He made a poem, " against fruition," full or

wisdom, concluding:

Then, fairest mistress, hold the power you have.

By still denying what we still do crave
;

In keeping us in hopes strange things to see

That never were, nor are, nor e'er shall be.

Such poems, I suppose, he wrote particularly for

men, as he wrote for himself, or for women, the

lines Upon L. M. weeping:

Whoever was the cause your tears were shed,

May these my curses light upon his head . . .

or the song JVhen^ dcartit^ I but think of Thee. In

his private letters to a woman he calls her "dear
princess," and signs himself, like any other lover,

" Madam, during life, your humblest servant,"

and his prose runs into blank verse in its cxcite-

39



THE TENTH MUSE
ment ; writing to a man, he offers various cures

for love, such as "a jolly glass and right company,"
incontinence, or marriage. Was the cause of
his too extravagant libertinism and cynicism what
he almost said it was, in The Guiltless Inconstant ?

My first love, whom all beauties did adorn.

Firing my heart, supprest it with her scorn
;

Since like the tinder in my breast it lies,

By every sparkle made a sacrifice. . . .

It is not perfectly certain that these letters and
poems to his " dearest princess, Aglaura," were
founded upon a deep and undivided passion, but

only that he did in private condescend to use

terms belonging to that very convention of love

which he scoffed at. The admirable letter to

Falkland and the serious essay on religion, written

with the help of " a cartload of books," add
further touches to the character of a man whose
birth and position and accomplishments also

remind us of Byron. There is no evidence for

the chronological arrangement of poems or letters,

and it is impossible to tell whether the flouting

poems belong to an early or a late period, or to

both. The cynical poems belong to his age, the

serious to himself. They suggest a society where
women were over-flattered and under-valued, and
their sentiments are those which young men,
probably in all ages, feel called upon to express

40



THOMAS CAREW
in the convivial company of many equals and no
friends.

THOMAS CAREW, a friend of Suckling

and ten years older, belonged to the same
class as man and poet. He was a man of

incontinent life, and according to his contem-
poraries was heavily rewarded for his amours.

As Suckling was charged with cowardice and
cheating at cards, so Carew was charged with

slandering Lady Carleton and Sir Dudley Carle-

ton, English ambassador at Venice, to whom he

was secretary. He never married, but seems to

have had at one time in view " an old galiasse of

sixty-three," a widow. He died at about fifty

" with the greatest remorse for that licence and
with the greatest manifestations of Christianity

that his best friends could desire."

A number of his poems arc addressed to

" Celia," and Mr. Arthur Vincent thinks them all

meant for a mistress met when he was under
twenty-five and before he went to France with
Lord Herbert of Chcrbury. He says himself that

no fair woman can come near him but he courts

her. He has also a poem in which he says that for-

tune, honour, long life, children, friends, or a good
wife arc nothing to "a wench about thirteen,

already voted to the queen of lust and lovers."

Suckling's poem Upon my Lady Carlisle's walking

41



THE TENTH MUSE
in Hampton Court Gardens reveals his friend

Carew " undressing with the eyes" that famous,

much sung, and much loved beauty. In his

Rapture he succeeded to admiration in show^ing

that self-conscious libertine lust can be the theme,
if not actually the inspiration, of fine poetry, and
there

:

The hated name
Of husband, wife, lust, modest, chaste, or shame
Are vain and empty words, whose very sound
Was never heard in that Elysian ground.

All things are lawful there, that may delight

Nature or unrestrained appetite. . . .

This is among the poems addressed to " Celia.'*

He has a song To a Lady not yet enjoyed by

her Husband^ which begins, " Come, Celia,"

and it must be concluded either that his mistress

married some one else or that " Celia" was only

a name that pleased him. He says himself that

he " ne'er more of private sorrow knew than

from my pen some froward mistress drew." Like

Suckling he counsels a young maid to refuse her-

self to her lovers. But, after all, perhaps the

finest of his poems, certainly the finest of all

except The Rapture, is the song which every one

knows

:

Ask me no more where Jove bestows

When June is past, the fading rose . . .

42



RICHARD CRASHAW
This bears no signs of personality or locality

;

it is conceited and metaphysical, and uses myths
of no consequence to him or to us ; and yet

those first lines, perfect in their music of sound
and suggestion, take us at once into their own
world, and the rest has no business except to

keep us there, and that, with so masterful an
introduction, they can do easily and do with
triumph. Such a poem shows how little need

the lyric has of the best that is thought and said

in the world. It is made of materials that are

worth nothing and yet is itself beyond price.

%

RICHARD CRASHAW'S life (1613-

1649) extended over almost the same
period as Suckling's. His mother died in

his infancy, and the chief influences upon his

life must have been men, though with living men
must be ranked the dead S. Teresa, canonised

in 1622, whose life helped him to become a

Catholic. His poems to that saint are as much
love poetry as is EpipsychidioHy and more so than

the Ai in a dusky and tempesttioui Nighty or PhocbuSy

ariif ! of William Drummond, though these

may have been written for the betrothed who
died when he was thirty. Crashaw makes
much play with words and phrases of amorous
association, and then cries out with a wild note

for the same religious ecstasy as the saint knew :

43



THE TENTH MUSE
O thou undaunted daughter of desires !

By all thy dower of Lights and Fires ;

By all the eagle in thee, all the dove
;

By all thy lives and deaths of love
;

By thy large draughts of intellectual day,

And by thy thirsts of love more large than
they

;

By all thy brim-filled Bowls of fierce desire.

By thy last Morning's draught of liquid fire;

By the full kingdom of that final kiss

That seized thy parting Soul, and sealed thee

his
;

By all the heavens that hast in him,
Fair sister of the Seraphim !

By all of Him we have in Thee ;

Leave nothing of my Self in me.
Let me so read thy life, that I

Unto all life of mine may die.

He likes to dwell upon the virgin widowhood
of S. Alexis' wife. The Magdalen inspires him
to his extremest extravagance :

Well does the May that lies

Smiling in thy cheeks, confess

The April in thine eyes. . .

The translator of love poems appears in the

amorous metaphor of his Amwer for Hope^ e.g.

:

Nor will the Virgin joys we wed
Come less unbroken to our bed,

44



RICHARD CRASHAPF

Because that from the bridal cheek of bliss

Thou steai'st us down a distant kiss.

In the ode "prefixed to a little prayer-book

given to a young gentlewoman," it might be

excusable in the gentlewoman or in the modern
reader to miss the purpose of the devout poet in

the profusion of his physical suggestions of human
love. He wrote again to her a poem counselling

this "heaven-designed soul" against the "gilded

dunghills, glorious lies" of love. He comes as

one among the suitors that besiege her " maiden
breast," and he bids her, apparently fresh from

some cross in love, to turn from thoughts of

loving any "son of dust " to the " mighty lover

of souls "
; finally, in the last two lines, the man

and the God are openly placed upon the same
footing :

Your first choice fails, O ! when you choose

again

May it not be amongst the sons of men.

In an epigram he expressed his desire to be

married, but " to a single life." When he wrote

To his [iupposecl) Mistress the well-known
*' Whoe'er she be," it is characteristic of him to

enumerate the rich and splendid things which
she can do without, just as he enhances the

heavenly love by depreciating the earthly. The
45



THE TENTH MUSE
poem is remarkable for its grave original beauty
and its being apparently inspired by the thought
of a woman who may some day appear before

him, and also because the woman is to be not
merely beautiful and virtuous, but intelligent,

one capable of

Sydnaean showers

Of sweet discourse, whose powers
Can crown old winter's head with flowers.

It was to a woman, Susan Feilding, the

Countess of Denbigh, that he dedicated his

sacred Carmen Deo Nostra^ in acknowledgment of
her goodness and charity. He also thought her

worthy of a letter upon delay and irresolution in

religion, urging her to become a Catholic, as he
then was himself.

THE life of Henry Vaughan was very
different. He married twice and had
six children, and for almost fifty years

of his long life practised medicine in one district

of Wales. When he writes of Mary Magdalen
he at once brings a woman of human stature

before the eyes

:

Dear, beauteous Saint ! more white than day,

When in his naked, pure array
;

46



HENRT VAUGHAN
Fresher than morning-flowers which shew
As thou in tears dost, best in dew . . .

while Crashaw brings before the mind a

basketful of features and qualities which refuse

to be integrated. But unhappily we know
nothing of his life, nothing of his circumstances

while he lived there among the hills, and looking

at the rainbow, thought of it as it was in its first

arching before the eyes of the patriarchs.

The youthful world's gray fathers in one knot.

He left some love poems which perhaps belong

in part to the years before his retirement, at the

age of about twenty-three, to his native Breck-

nockshire. He did not sever his mistress from
the rest of life, mystic as he was :

thou art such, that I could be

A lover to idolatry !

1 could, and should from heaven stray.

But that thy life shows mine the way,
And leave awhile the Deity

To serve His image iicrc in thee.

When he thought of time at last consuming the

grove of oaks which was his retreat, he foresaw

them "a fresh grove in th' J'^Iysian land," just

as when lie and iiis mistress walked there :

47



THE TENTH MUSE
So there again, thou'lt see us move
In our first innocence and love

;

And in thy shades, as now, so then,

We'll kiss, and smile, and walk again.

"Such a place was ready to become the "happy
harmless solitude" of "faith and hope and holi-

ness." Between this, and his sacred poems and

pious thoughts and ejaculations, there seems no

unbridged gulf, although he came later to con-

temn " every big imperious lust which fools

admire in sinful dust." But what the change

was that put the waterfall's murmurs and the

flowers into eternity, and made the rain visibly

come from God's hand, we do not know, nor

how human love went side by side with it, nor

what part those two women played, while visits

daily passed between God and "such poor

grass "

:

With what sweet looks doth Thy love shine

On those low violets of Thine,

While the tall tulip is accurst.

And Crowns Imperial die with thirst

!

Nothing can be said of the influence of women
upon this man, certainly one of the greatest of

the feminine type of geniuses.

48



THOMAS OT^VAY

ANDREW MARVELL is another poet,

and a manly poet, of whom it may con-

fidently be said that women had a fair,

and not merely decorative, share in his world.

One of his finest poems. The Nymph complaining

for the Death ofher Fawn^ is that uncommon thing,

a poem written from a woman's point of view,

and with evident sympathy and tenderness.

Passages like

Ungentle men ! they cannot thrive

Who killed thee. Thou ne'er didst alive

Them any harm, alas ! nor could

Thy death yet do them any good . . .

anc

It is a wondrous thing how fleet

'Twas on those little silver feet . . .

oretell the day when poetry was to become more

conspicuously and regularly feminine. The poem
on The picture of little T.C. in a Prospect ofFlowers

belongs to the same class, or suggests the manli-

ness that would not be complete without its

womanliness also.

BUT that day was not yet. When Marvell

died at the age of fifty-seven, in 1678,

poetry had entered an age when it was to

reflect less of the influence of women than at any

other. It was the age of clubs and coflfce-houses,

D 49



THE TENTH MUSE
of a purely masculine tone in society and in

literature. Even Thomson's Castle of Indolence

contains no woman, if we except the personifi-

cation of the "lady proud," Hypochondria, and
practically no reference to a woman except in a

simile. Poetry was social ; men wrote only

what they would say and think in the company
of other men—only not alas ! in the same lan-

guage. And what is more, the women were
upon the same level, and Prior, said Johnson,
was *' a lady's book "

; society and taste were the

creation of men alone. This poetry does not

lack references to women and to love, but the

inexorable convention was that love was a game,

a game in which hearts were broken. Too few
of the really private letters and conversations of

the age have been preserved, but had they been

we should perhaps have been entertained again

and again by the same difference between public

and private utterance as between Otway's :

Two things in sweet Retirement much
desir'd,

A generous Bottle and a lovesome She . . ,

and the same poet's letters to Mrs. Barry (signed
" Weeping Otway," &c.) in this strain :

I love, I doat, I am mad, and know no
measure, nothing but Extremes give me Ease ;

the kindest Love, or most provoking scorn . . .

Generally with Wine or Conversation I

50



EDMUND WALLER
diverted or appeased the Demon that possessed

me ; but when at Night, returning to my un-
happy self, to give my Heart an Account why I

had done it so unnatural a Violence, it was then
I always paid a treble interest for the short

Moments of Ease, which I had borrowed ; then
every treacherous Thought rose up, and took

your part, nor left me till they had thrown me on
my Bed, and opened those sluices of Tears, that

were to run till morning. . .

This unconvincing style was the penalty which
Otway had to pay for the sins of his age. He
was not without those sins, but there seems no
reason to question the extremity of his passion

for Mrs. Barry, an actress who played leading

parts in almost all of Otway 's plays, and became
the Earl of Rochester's mistress. It must have
needed courage as well as love to preserve a pas-

sion for the scornful mistress of Rochester, and
despair is said to have been Otway's reason for

enlisting in the army in 1678 when he was
twenty-seven. In a society so debauched even had
a man been able to write love poems, he might
well have blushed to have it known.

JOHNSON may have been unjust to Waller
when he described him as submitting to

the disdain of Lady Dorothea Sidney, his

*' Sacharissa," and looking about for an easier

5'



THE TENTH MUSE
conquest ; but his criticism is just to the majority

of poets in the age inaugurated by Waller. It

has not been discovered, says Johnson, that his

second wife was won by poetry, " nor is anything

told of her, but that she brought him many
children. He doubtless praised some whom he
would have been afraid to marry ; and perhaps

married one whom he would have been ashamed
to praise. Many qualities contribute to domestic

happiness, upon which poetry has no colours to

bestow ; and many airs and sallies may delight

imagination, which he who flatters them never

can approve. There are charms made only for

distant admiration." Sacharissa was about twelve

years younger than Waller, and he met her before

she was twenty. None of his poems to her

retains any trace of passion, if it ever had any.

Waller was a man who could write pretty well

on anybody or anything, and he wrote no better

on Sacharissa than on Lady Carlisle or the Queen.
He wanted to marry Lady Dorothy but was put

off, and having no strong inclinations of any kind,

or any characteristic subject-matter, he wrote
about her. When he wrote his best, as we should

have expected, and as Mr. Thorn Drury points

out, there is no evidence that Sacharissa was his

theme. Go, lovely Rose and On a Girdle are

tributes not to her but to the spirit of love and
to a combination of circumstances which we have
still to call by the name of accident, well knowing

52



EDMUND WALLER
that it is nothing of the kind. This, of course,

by no means implies that Waller did not know
love. Something may be true of him like what
was said of Cowley, another poet whose love does

not—as his friendship does—ring true, that he

was " much in love with his Leonora," who
married some one else, " and Cowley never was
in love with anybody after."

It was characteristic of the age that its poets

wrote love-poetry which could not be supposed

to have any cause or aim but a casual kiss, and
that its critic should be content to separate poetry

from qualities contributing to domestic happiness.

Where true feeling was so much forbidden to

poetry, a spurred extravagance of style in praise

of slight or simulated feeling was bound to appear,

so as to incur the critic's censure, that " the

Empire of Beauty is represented as exerting its

influence further than can be allowed by the

multiplicity of human passions, and the variety

of human wants. Such books, therefore, may be

considered as showing the world under a false

appearance, and, so far as they obtain credit from
the young and inexperienced, as misleading ex-

pectation and misguiding practice."

53



THE TENTH MUSE

GRAY wrote hardly any love poetry,*and

what he wrote is his worst, if we except

his sonnet on the death of Richard West,
and that, inspired by a man, is among his finest.

This artificial and unemotional poetry is as foreign

to us as Chinese, but it has also, in its perfection,

the charm as well as the disadvantage of foreign-

ness. Time has made some of it a parody of

itself, and Prior's To Chloe Weeping—
See, whilst thou weepest, fair Chloe, see

The world in sympathy with thee

—

deceives nobody and can or must be read as

laughing with us at itself. As Prior said himself:

To be vext by a trifle or two that I writ.

Your judgment at once and my passion you
wrong

;

You take that for fact which will scarce be found

wit

:

Od's life ! must one swear to the truth of a song ?

If taken seriously this poetry is the better the

more licentious, and even the more obscene it is,

because the licence and obscenity are genuine

and are also qualities not confined to one age or

place. Men of that age wrote as many of our

age speak in the absence of women, and for lack

of passion or interest in life. Playfulness at least

they preserved, and such a poem as A Lover''s

54



THOMAS GRAY
Anger by Prior combines playfulness and truth

to Nature

:

As Chloe came into the room t' other day,

I peevish began : Where so long could you stay ?

In your lifetime you never regarded your hour :

You promised at tw^o ; and (pray look, child) 'tis

four.

A lady's watch needs neither figures nor wheels :

'Tis enough, that 'tis loaded with baubles and

seals.

A temper so heedless no mortal can bear

—

Thus far I went on with a resolute air.

Lord bless me ! said she ; let a body but speak :

Here's an ugly hard rosebud fallen into my neck :

It has hurt me, and vexed me to such a degree

—

See here ; for you never believe me ; pray see.

On the left side my breast what a mark it has

made.
So saying, her bosom she careless displayed.

That seat of delight I with wonder surveyed ;

And forgot every word I designed to have said.

Such was the characteristic " Fair " of the age.

She was not adequate, though she was much
praised on account of her resemblance to Venus,

&c.

55



THE TENTH MUSE

SWIFT came to the conclusion that love in

his day was not "what those ancient poets

sing," and seems to confess that he " had

sighed and languished, vowed and writ for pastime

or to show his wit." When, therefore, he de-

scribes the making of Vanessa who loved him
and perhaps won his love

—

But what success Vanessa met

Is to the world a secret yet

—

he gives her not only beauty, but what was

For manly bosoms chiefly fit.

The seeds of knowledge, judgment, wit. . .

She was neither coquette nor prude. Her only

weakness—or was it Swift's in believing such a

thing ?—was that she admired Swift's verses.

When she made love, "as serious as a tragic

player," Swift could scarcely believe but she was

rallying him. Only in his Journal to Stella^

and the poems relating to Vanessa (Hester

Vanhomrigh) and Stella (Esther Johnson), does

Swift show the favourable influence of women.
Elsewhere the thought of women only impels

him to exceed in the cold, ithe callous, and the

gross in that combination which is Swift's alone.

Swift was not a poet, nor was he a very skilful

or brilliant versifier. Nevertheless the best of his

verses are those pieces relating to the two women,

56



JONATHAN SJVIFT

who could not change his outlook, but compelled

him to adopt another one while he was with

them. For many years he made it his duty to

write a poem for Stella's birthday, March 13,

and this occasion puts him into a mood which is

lovable or all but lovable. Although he says

:

"with friendship and esteem possest, I ne'er

admitted Love a guest," he pays her ingenious

and exuberant compliments, perhaps the greatest

being his assertion that Prometheus stole for her

" the fire that forms a manly soul." When she

was past forty and he was past fifty he sent her

"a receipt to restore Stella's youth" : she must

be sent down to Quilca for a country life ; then

she

For a blooming nymph will pass.

Just fifteen, coming summer's grass,

Your jetty locks with garlands crown'd,

While all the squires for nine miles round,

Attended by a brace of curs.

With jockey boots and silver spurs.

No less than justices o' quorum,

Their cow-boys bearing cloaks before 'em,

Shall leave deciding broken pates.

To kiss your steps at Quilca gates.

Under the circumstances, this is perhaps the most

charming love poem of the first half of that

century. Her beauty, he knew, was changing,

but with the change his eyes were growing dim ;

57



THE TENTH MUSE
he thanked Nature, "always in the right," for

this adaptation. He concluded with a wish that

Fortune should never make him deaf and mend
his sight. That was upon Stella's birthday in

1725. In 1740 he added the note: "Now
deaf" to his copy of the Miscellanies. It is

not always that we are thankful to Swift for his

truth to Nature, such as it is ; but some of the

poems to Stella contain plain facts about her

which we would not willingly have lost, and arc

worth the whole of 'Baucis and 'Philemon.

Such are those in his picture of her coming to

him in a sickness in 1720. He tells how Stella

My sinking spirit now supplies

With cordials in her hands and eyes :

Now with a soft and silent tread

Unheard she moves about mv bed.

I see her taste each nauseous draught,

And so obligingly am caught

:

I bless the hand from whence they came,

Nor dare distort my face for shame. . . .

Most courtly is the fond ingenuity of the birth-

day poem in 1723, where, "resolved his annual

verse to pay," he bites his nails and scratches his

head in vain, until, at last, appealing to Apollo,

the god directs him to the hiding-place of a

great bottle of wine, telling him that upon a deep

draught from it

58



MATTHEW PRIOR

The Muse will at your call appear,

With Stella's praise to crown the year.

In return, Stella thanked him for teaching her

the wisdom so few women have, " to please at

thirty-six," and blessed him :

O ! turn your precepts into laws,

Redeem the women's ruin'd cause,

Retrieve lost empire to our sex,

That men may bow their rebel necks.

THE evidence of the poets is insufficient

—

except to condemn themselves— but it

might appear from it that their acquaint-

ance among women included mainly prostitutes

and girls who could not attract an intelligent

man unless he was in liquor. One of the ex-

ceptions is Prior's 'Jinny the Juity a poem found

among the Longlcat MSS. and lately reprinted

by the Cambridge University Press. It reminds

us that Prior, after spending the evening with

men like Oxford, Bolingbroke, Pope, and Swift,

would go and smoke a pipe and drink a bottle of
ale with a common soldier and his wife in Long
Acre before going to bed. This was Bessy Cox,
for whom he left money to purchase an annuity ;

and it was said that he would have married her

had her husband not survived him by a little

59



«

THE TENTH MUSE
while. She married a cobbler instead. "Jinny
the Just " was a plain housewife with beauty

rather for use than parade," and

Her blood so well mixt and flesh so well pasted

That though her youth faded her comeliness

lasted ;

The blew was wore off but the plum was well

tasted.

She " knew better to live than dispute." She

worked hard so that " she scarce could have time

for the Psalms of the day," and was never

finished :

Retire from this Sepulchre all the profane,

You that love for debauch or that marry for

gain,

Retire lest ye trouble the Manes of Jane.

But thou that know'st love above interest or

lust,

Strew the myrtle and rose on this once belov'd

dust.

And shed one pious tear upon Jinny the just.

The soldier's wife, or whatever she was, moved
him to what is possibly his best poem, one of the

few in which he speaks a language unmistakable

and pleasing to all. Yet the same woman was

possibly the Chloe of his other poems; for

Johnson seems to think Chloe was "one of his



MATTHEW PRIOR

wenches," but also " sometimes ideal," while
*' the woman with whom he cohabited was a

despicable drab of the lowest species." In this

want of harmony between poetry and life lay his

age's principal weakness, in the need it felt either

of dressing up and decorating the facts for a

public appearance, in too fine a sense of the

dignity of literature and too gross a sense of the

dignity of life ; or on the other hand the need of

disguising the truth in a jaunty rakish manner.

Another exceptional poem must also be credited

to Prior, his Henry and EmmOy written upon the

model of the old Nut-brown Maid. Nor must

Johnson's opinion of this be forgotten :
" A dull

and tedious dialogue, which excites neither esteem

for the man nor tenderness for the woman. The
example of Emma, who resolves to follow an

outlawed murderer wherever fear and guilt shall

drive him, deserves no imitation ; and the experi-

ment by which Henry tries the lady's constancy

is such as must end cither in infamy to her or in

disappointment to himself." Finally, it must be

put on record of Prior that, in the words of the

lady whom he called in her childhood "My
noble lovely little Peggy," he was remembered

as a man " beloved by every living thing in the

house—master, child and servant, human creature

or animal." So much was he above his poetry.

6l



THE TENTH MUSE

THOMSON also was weakened by his age
in the same way though not to a similar

extent, saved as he was by his country
Scotch origin and outdoor habits. He also, like

Waller, lost his father at an early age and was
much under the influence of a tenderly loved

mother ; and his relations with his sisters show
him in a most amiable light, helping them to set

up a milliner's shop in Edinburgh. When about
thirty-six he fell in love with a Miss Elizabeth

Young whom he addressed and referred to in

The Seasons as " Amanda." She appears to have
returned his love, but to have married an admiral

some years later under pressure from an ambitious

mother. He told her that she mixed with all

his thoughts, "even the most studious," and did

not disturb them but gave them " greater harmony
and spirit." When, later on, another woman was
suggested to him by his friends, he argued un-
answerably that he saw and admired all her good
<jualities and good looks ; but—"every man has

a singular and uncontrollable imagination of his

own" and "she does not pique mine"; and
*' though a woman had the form and spoke with
the tongue of angels, though all divine gifts and
graces were hers, yet without striking the fancy

she does nothing." He was, he said, too old to

marry without feeling " a great flame of

imagination." Neither could he write of love,

and his love poems are interesting only because

62



THOMAS CHATTERTON
we know that he was a true lover. He never

married. It was an age of unmarried poets ;

Otway, Pope, Swift, Gay, Gray, and Prior were
all unmarried.

IN the poems where Chatterton used the

language of his age he was the child of his

age, and in nothing more so than in his treat-

ment of women. He was a posthumous and
only surviving son, brought up in a poor small

house by his mother and one sister. His mother
taught him to read out of a black-letter Bible,

thus unconsciously preparing him for his imper-
sonation of the mediaeval poet, Rowley, as his

biographer, Mr. John H. Ingram, remarks.

Both women did the little they could for him,
and were devoted to him and afterwards to his

memory. In return he was affectionate and
generous ; as a child he promised them finery if

ever he could procure it ; and he spent some of

liis last earnings upon them. But they were not

enough for the rapidly developing boy, and he
had a numerous acquaintance of mature men, a
clergyman, a surgeon, a pewtcrer and others. It

is hinted that the surgeon, Barrett, helped to

corrupt the boy with his medical books, but a
boy as precocious and independent as Chatterton,

who had been at a big boarding-school and after-

wards did pretty much as he liked, could learn a

63



THE TENTH MUSE
great deal without such help. He is said to have
told his sister that severe study tended to sour

the temper, and that " he had seen all the sex

with equal indifference but those that Nature
had made dear"; and he thought of " making an
acquaintance with a girl in the neighbourhood,

supposing it might soften the austerity of temper
study had occasioned." The sister said that "he
would frequently walk the College Green with

the young girls that statedly paraded there to

show their finery," but added that she believed
" he was no debauchee." This probably means
that he did not disdain familiarity with the flashy

daughters of small tradesmen and the like on
holidays, some of them less virtuous than others.

He himself boasted when he was fifteen that he
had been twenty-three times violently in love

during a short period, "and not a few times

came off victorious"; if there be safety in

numbers, this was innocent enough. An old

friend gave him this testimonial: "Temperate
in his living, moderate in his pleasures, regular

in his exercises, he was undeserving of the as-

persion"—that he lived a dissipated life. In

London they said he was a sad rake. His
Sunday : A Fragment shows him admiring "each
latent charm " of the ladies in church, and he

wrote like a very Suckling upon marriage and
female virtue. But his precocity and libertinism

in words may have been bravado that implied

64



THOMAS CHATTERTON
only the novelty and fascination of the subject.

On the other hand he may have told the exact

truth in a worthless song when he wrote :

This passion celestial by heaven was designed

The only fixed means of improving the mind
;

When it beams on the senses, they quickly display

How great and prolific, how pleasing the ray.

Whatever his habits few of his poems to

women bear any clear trace of passion. Some
he wrote on behalf of his friend. Baker, to be

sent as his own to his sweetheart. Miss Eleanor

Hoyland, and it is hardly to be supposed that he

would have written on his own behalf in the

same tones :

Thou greatest beauty of the sex.

When will the little god perplex

The mansions of thy breast ?

When wilt thou own a flame as pure

As that seraphic souls endure,

And make thy Baker blest ?

Love^ lawless Tyrant of my Breast is not in

the key of love, and he may have been heart-

whole as well as innocent towards the many
girls whom he mentions in his London letters to

his mother, though this mention does not prove

them beyond reproach, since his playfulness

E 65



THE TENTH MUSE
in these letters has pretty wide limits, and

he may have counted upon his mother's un-

suspiciousness. An Elegy written only a

month or two before his death, is addressed to a

woman unknown in a manner which suggests

that love may have had something to do with

his end :

Let mercy plead my cause ; and think. Oh ! think

!

A love like mine but ill deserves thy hate :

Remember, I am tottering on the brink.

Thy smile or censure seals my final fate.

But these words may be worth less than their

surface value, and I cannot believe that Chatter-

ton deeply moved would have written thus if he

had written at all.

Where there is no appearance or profession of

personalities he writes of women and love in a

far different tone, in a tone indicated by the

words of the Second Minstrel in Aella :

Angels be wrought to be of neither kind,

Angels alone from hot desire be free.

There is a somewhat ever in the mind,

That, witliout woman, cannot stilled be . . .

Albeit, without women, men were peers

To savage kind, and would but live to slay. . . .

He wrote nothing more beautiful than the third

and fourth lines. The passion of Bertha gave

66



THOMAS CHATTERTON
his verse a freedom and excitement of movement
which it did not often possess. The speech of

the woman in his third Eclogue, the woman
doomed to work thinking of the jewelled dame
buried in the church, comes near to a romantic

carthiness and implies a deep sympathy :

How hard is my doom to wurch !

Much is my woe :

Dame Agnes, who lies in the church

With birlette gold,

With gilded aumeres, strong, untold.

What was she more than me, to be so ?

In The Storie of JVilliam Canyn^e he makes a

beautiful picture of a mortal woman, under the

pretext of describing Truth :

Like to the silver moon in frosty neet,

The damoisel did come so blithe and sweet.

Here, with the old words, he has got back into

an older tradition of English poetry. The
tradition and his own passionate nature together

brought forth a beauty beyond the reach of
Chatterton or his age alone. When he wrote in

the manner of his own age, even when appar-

ently expressing a personal emotion, he wrote
no better than his age ; in fact, so ill that it is

small wonder manv refused to believe Rowley

67



THE TENTH MUSE
and Chatterton one man who were obviously

two spirits.

IT is one of the chief glories of Burns that he
wrote love poems which every age, and not

only his own, must recognise as equally true

at once to the spirit of life and to the spirit of

poetry. With his songs upon our lips Chloe
seems a paper girl, and even Stella but a woman
looking out of a picture, an old picture, on a

wall. Except Shakespeare's and Donne's there

is hardly a woman of the lyric poets to be com-
pared with Burns', who will stand the sunlight

and the breath of life like his. And yet even

Burns had his " Chloris," and we must remember
the incident of " Clarinda " and " Sylvander."

These were the names borne, and self-imposed, by

Mrs. M'Lehose and Burns in their sentimental

friendship during the Edinburgh visit of 1787.
*' I like the idea of Arcadian names," wrote Burns,

"in a commerce of this kind," that is, a friend-

ship which he was always hoping to evelop into

a satisfied passion. This was the tune :

Clarinda, mistress of my soul.

The measur'ti time is run !

The wretch beneath the dreary pole

So marks his latest sun.

68



ROBERT BURNS

To what dark cave of frozen night

Shall poor Sylvander hie,

Depriv'd of thee, his life and light.

The sun of all his joy. . , .

j»We know that it was written while his " bosom

was " interested " in Mrs. M'Lehose, so much
interested that he had to explain to her that some
mixture of the " delicious passion " was necessary.

But she was somewhat above him in social posi-

tion, and he appears to have tried to write up to

her.

As a rule Burns " condescended upon his

women," which is Henley's amplification of

Gilbert Burns' remark that his brother's love

" rarely settled upon those who were richer than

himself, or who had more consequence in life."

When he was eighteen he was "constantly the

victim of some fair enslaver," and he was rhym-

ing but did little good. Until his twenty-third

year these loves were " governed bv the strictest

rules of morality." He wrote to Ellison Bcgbic

with a little contempt for " flames and raptures,"

but sure tliat "the nobler faculties of the mind

with kindred feelings of the heart can only be

the foundation of friendship, and it has always

been my opinion that the married life was only

friendship in a more exalted degree." At the

thought of her—he told her—"every feeling of

humanity, every principle of generosity " kindled

69



THE TENTH MUSE
in his breast. A little later he told a friend that

his favourite authors were "of the sentimental

kind "
; Shenstone, Thomson, " Man of Feeling

"

Mackenzie, " Ossian " Macpherson, Sterne and

others were " the glorious models " after which
he endeavoured to form his conduct. Later still,

in 1785, he was telling a young lady of seventeen

that " poets, of all mankind, feel most forcibly

the powers of beauty "
;
" the sight of a fine

flower, or the company of a fine woman (by far

the finest part of God's works below), has sensa-

tions for the poetic heart that the herd of men
are strangers to." He shared the reading of

Collins with another whose piano and herself

" have played the deuce somehow about my
heart." But already in 1784 he was the father

of a child by Elizabeth Paton, and the author of
" e/^ Poeis JVelcome to his love-begotten Daughter ;

the first instance that entitled him to the vener-

able appellation of father." The child lived

with him and afterwards with his mother,

and did not spoil the promise of the spirited

welcome :

Sweet fruit o' monie a merry dint,

My funny toil is no a' tint :

Tho' thou cam to the warl' asklent,

Which fools may scoff at.

• In my last plack thy part's be in 't

The better half o't.

70



ROBERT BURNS
Mr. W. E. Henley and Mr. Henderson conjec-

ture that The rantin Dogy the Daddie o't ! was
sent to her while she was " under a cloud "

—

either to her, or to Jean. He met Jean Armour
in the same year, and by 1786 she also was with

child. Burns did not wish to marry, but oflFered

to do so, and was consequently shamed by the

opposition of her father, a mason, who sent her

out of his way ; not only shamed, but in his own
words " nine parts and nine-tenths, out of ten,

stark staring mad." He ran into "dissipation

and riot " to forget her, and perhaps found Mary
Campbell, his "Highland Mary," during the

process. At Edinburgh in 1787 Clarinda was
his "ever dearest " and "matchless fair," and he

told her of Jean Armour in a manner becoming
to Sylvander writing to Clarinda, but not becom-
ing to Burns. The next year he married Jean,
who had had her fourth child. He wrote Of
a the Airti the JV'ind can blaw out of compli-

ment to her, during the honeymoon ; and he

reflected not long afterwards that if he had not

got a partner " who could have entered into my
favourite studies," etc., he had also missed the

expenses, caprices and affectations which "almost
universally pervade the misses of the would-

be gentry," and further, that "A wife's head

is immaterial compared with her heart." He
never had to complain of her lieart, and when
in 1791 she and Anne Park each bore him a

71



THE TENTH MUSE
child, Jean suckled both. It was not solely for

the benefit of the bishop whom he addressed that

he spoke as follows of his marriage :

I was sensible that, to so helpless a creature as

a poor poet, a wife and family were encumbrances,

which a species of prudence would bid him shun ;

but when the alternative was, being at warfare

with myself, on account of habitual follies,

to give them no worse name, ... I must have

been a fool to have hesitated and a madman to

have made another choice. Besides, I had in

" my Jean " a long and much-loved fellow-

creature's happiness or misery among my hands,

and who could trifle with such a deposit ?

This last phrase pleased him and he repeated it

more than once.

What he could not get from Jean he had from

Mrs. Dunlop and Mrs. Riddell. Mrs. Dunlop

was the " honoured friend," to whom he could

write that he would rather send her a letter of

true comfort than compose an epic poem equal to

the Iliad—unbosom himself about his lost, his

ever dear Mary, " whose bosom was fraught with

truth, honour, constancy and love "—and in his

last year record that her correspondence and con-

versation were " at once highly entertaining and

instructive." Mrs. Riddell was the handsome

and clever wife of Captain Riddell. He wrote

The last time I came o'er the Moor for her

72



ROBERT BURNS
in 1793. The next year he forfeited her friend-

ship by giving a friendly imitation, when drunk
and in the company of Riddell and others, of the

rape of the Sabine women—Burns himself laying

hands on Mrs. Riddell. He wrote to apologise,

and wrote " amid the horrors of the damned."
A year later she renewed the friendship with the

present of a book. She afterwards wrote what
Henley thought " the best thing written of him
by a contemporary critic." Burns praised her
verses and her power of not concealing either her
likes or dislikes.

Burns might have said of himself—and said it

much better—what Patmore says :

Whene'er I come where ladies are,

How sad soever I was before . . .

he was like a frost-bound ship set free by the
" sudden polar spring "

:

Out of the North, where life did freeze,

Into the haven where they would be.

He liked women and could not be without one
—one present, one past, and one future :

Great love I bear to a' the fair,

Their humble slave, an' a' that. . . .

After Maria Riddell had dismissed him he took

to a Miss Lorimcr, for whom he wrote Beyond

n



7HE TENTH MUSE
ihecy dearie, beyond thee, dearie. The occasion of

this particular poem was his friend Gillespie's

passion for her. But she ran away and married

an Englishman who soon left her. She was his

" Chloris," his muse, " mistress or friend, or what
you will, in the guileless simplicity of Platonic

love," and he compares her with Sterne's Eliza.

He tells Thomson :
" To my lovely Friend you

are indebted for many of your best songs of

mine," and, warming to the subject, says that his

recipe for being " more than ordinary in song
"

is to put himself "in the regimen of admiring a

fine woman." And lover as he was, there can be

no doubt that Burns wrote best for women whom
he could never attain, or even think of attaining,

like the " bonie Leslie." As a poet he demanded
beauty and adored it, but as a man " kindness,

sweet kindness" could be enough. Often he

wrote, in the tradition of the old songs and bal-

lads, from the woman's point of view, as in JVhat

{an a young Lassie do ivi^ an auld Man and The
bonie Lad that's far awa ; and at other times he

wrote for men, for men cheerfully drinking

together. Or again, he knew very well the

traditional or proverbial attitude towards women.
If he had a tyrant wife, he said :

I'd break her spirit, or I'd break her heart

:

I'd charm her with the magic of a switch,

I'd kiss her maids and kick the perverse bitch.

74



ROBERT BURNS
There are many other poems like this, where he

simply expresses the point of view of a husband

of his class and time, as in

If ye gie a woman a' her will,

Guid faith ! she'll soon o'ergang ye.

He can write admirably in this traditional vein,

as in Kellyburn Braes with its proverbial " But
ne'er was in Hell till I met wi' a wife"; or in

O, for ane-and-twenty^ Tarn, where the girl longs

for the three years to pass which will set her

free of her family :

And then comes ane-and-twenty, Tam !

In Burns, as in the earlier lyrists of Scotland,

and more perfectly, love and a natural rusticity

are in complete and most happy accord. The
women have an outdoor grace :

BIythest bird upon the bush

Had ne'er a lighter heart than she.

They are like the rose of June j they are as fresh

as a May morning, as sweet as evening among
the new hay, and as blithe and artless as lambs.

Only women like these, and men like their

lovers from the fields and the hills, could express

themselves in words and rhythms so light and so

fresh as these, for example :

75



THE TENTH MUSE
Near me, near me,
Laddie, lie near me !

Long hae I lain my lane

—

Laddie, lie near me !

It is as near to the music as nonsense could be,

and yet it is perfect sense. No other poet praises

youth equally well for the cheerful and active

sides of its characteristic virtues. Spirit and body

are one in it—so sweet and free is the body and

so well satisfied is the spirit to inhabit it. If they

are sometimes sorrowful, either they will die

quickly of sorrow or they will forget. Few
poems are more unlike than these to the literature

of" emotion remembered in tranquillity." They
seem almost always to be the immediate fruit of

a definite and particular occasion. They are not

solitary poetry like / cannot give what Men
call Love^ which never was to be spoken except

to the unpeopled air. They suggest instantly

two persons, the lover, the beloved, one of them
speaking or singing in a voice which does not

know ennui or melancholy, or more than one

feeling at any one moment ; and the lover and

the beloved are young and of good stature, with

bright eyes, ruddy skins, and feet that can run

and dance. They are a superb expression, with

a few variations, of what a man of simple and
hearty nature, full of blood, feels at the sight of

a woman worthy to awaken his desire. But

76



WALTER SAVAGE LANDOR
lover of individual women as Burns was, his

poems do not individualise : they call up images
only of woman, of youth and of desire.

IN the matter of love, Walter Savage Landor
was an occasional poet. He wrote graceful

compliments and descriptions ; he reached a

height once or twice only and that through
memory. He is the restrained poet of dalliance,

and evidently knew it, because he explained once
in prose and once in verse that those who truly

love cannot write love poetry. Browning said

of him when he was an old man :
" Whatever

he may profess the thing he really loves is a

pretty girl to talk nonsense with." To the end

his " courtly manners towards ladies " made him
"chivalry incarnate," and he would offer flowers

for a song to the young woman who sang
Kathleen Mavourneen^ IVithin a Mile of
Edinboro' Town and Auld Robin Gray, while

the tears streamed down his face. When
Eliza Lynn, afterwards Mrs. Lynn Linton, had
been to see him, he wrote :

" What a charm it

is even at the close of life to be cared for by the

beautiful and gentle, and to see them come out

from the warm sunshine and the sweet flowers,"

a feeling which he has not matched in his poetry.

He wrote a poem to the daughter and grand-

77



THE TENTH MUSE
daughter of one of his early loves, and to the

niece and grandniece of another, Rose Aylmer.
He was twenty-one, and she seventeen, when

he met Rose Aylmer at Swansea in 1 796. They
used to walk together to Briton Ferry and along

the Tawe. She lent him the book, The Progress

of Romance, which contained the origin of Gehir.

iJut in 1800 she went to India and died when
still twenty. Her half-sister sent him a lock of

Rose Aylmer's hair, and among his things after

his death was found a packet, with the inscription

*' Rose Aylmer's Hair," containing hair "of a

light amber tint or . . . sunlit gold, and of a

beautiful texture." He twice or thrice recalled

her in his verses ; once in Abertawy, a poor poem
in a mood probably better suited for prose ; and
once in the famous, Ah what avails the sceptred

Race, an exquisite poem where the woman's
names are used with most fortunate skill, but

possibly also an overpraised poem because its

grave manner and lack of sensuous imagery

invite a scrutiny which it cannot altogether

sustain.

Wales gave him two other mistresses, lone
and lanthe, or Jones and Jane. Mr. Stephen

Wheeler, however, in his Letters and Unpublished

IVritings of Landor, gives some reason for believ-

ing that he had met lone before—a stanza that

mentions her belonging to 1793, his first year at

Oxford :

78



WALTER SAVAGE LANDOR
*' Tell me what means that sigh," Love said,

When on her shoulder I reclined my head;

And I could only tell her that it meant
The sigh that swells the bosom with content.

Nothing is known of the charming Jones, except

that she probably gave way to lanthe (Sophia

Jane Swift). The verses he had once written

for Neaera he now offered to lanthe, after a

change of only the name, and he submitted to

her caprice the choice of poems for his Sinwnidea

of 1806. A year before this his father died and
Landor was a rich man, and of the next five or

six years he spent much in frivolous living at

Bath, Clifton, and elsewhere. " His flirtations,'*

writes Sir Sidney Colvin, "were numerous and
were carried far. There is even not wanting, in

his dealings with and his language concerning

women during this brief period, a touch of

commonplace rakishness, a shadow of vulgarity

nowhere else to be discerned in the ways of this

most unvulgar of mankind." His eldest, but

slightly younger sister, Elizabeth, warned him
against any ill-advised marriage, saying :

" Birth

and good fortune arc not requisites, but good
disposition and a good understanding are ; and
how many innocents, only for being pretty, have

you all your life been thinking sensible." When
he was thirty-six, nevertheless, he married the

pretty woman Julia Thuillier, sixteen years

79



THE TENTH MUSE
younger than himself, who soon turned out to

be " agreeable—to every one but me." Nearly

forty years later he was praising a girl whose
curled gold hair fell to her waist, saying it was
*' the most wonderfully beautiful golden hair he
had seen since his wife's " ; he bragged that he
had married her mainly for her hair and because

she had neither money nor accomplishments ;

and he recalled that if he had waited a year he

might have married lanthe, whose husband then

died. Mrs. Landor is said to have interrupted

the poet's reading of his own verses during the

honeymoon to look at a Punch and Judy show ;

she bore him some children, but he spent more
and more of his life apart and far distant from
them all. When he was an old man he repeated

the lines of Milton about Eve the bride :

Yielded with coy submission, modest pride.

And sweet, reluctant, amorous delay,

and said that he would rather have written them
than all the poetry since Milton's time.

Almost twenty years after his marriage lanthe,

now for the second time widowed as Madame
de Molande, met Landor at Florence, and they

remained upon terms of polite and affectionate

friendship until her death in 1851 ; "tender,

respectful, playful, with his old-world courtesy,"

wrote the admiring Mrs. Linton, with her he

was at his best, and her grandchildren were
80



WALTER SAVAGE LANDOR
dearest to him of all children. It pleased him
that she should plant four mimosa trees round

the place marked in his own garden at Fiesole

for his grave, nor did he shrink from composing
the epitaph :

Lo ! where the four mimosas blend their shade

In calm repose at last is Landor laid
;

For ere he slept he saw them planted here

By her his soul had ever held most dear.

He hoped she might see his grave. But she died

before him, and he was not buried between the

mimosas.

Landor, like Waller, had the secret of writing

about those whom he professed to care for very-

much, as if he cared for them but little. He
seems most genuine when he is only gallant.

When he thought the " Countess " was about to

marry a " Duke," he seriously addressed to her

the lines :

. . . Go, and go happy, light of my past days.

Consoler of my present ! thou whom Fate

Alone could sever from me ! one step higher

Must yet be mounted, high as was the last

:

Friendship with faltering accent says "Depart,

And take the highest seat below the crown'd."

The best he wrote upon her was the compli-

ment :

F 8l



THE TENTH MUSE
I wonder not that Youth remains

With you, wherever else she flies :

Where could she find such fair domains,

Where bask beneath such sunny eyes ?

No man in the nineteenth century wrote so

many marmoreal nothings about love, poems
apparently born dead, so completely without a

breath are they to-day. " Remembered loves

make Byron's self sincere," wrote Landor him-

self, but though they made Landor also sincere,

they produced only Rose Ayltner. By abstrac-

tion he becomes marmoreal ; by approaching

very near to reality he gains warmth, but

comes also too often to a point where prose seems

to be necessary ; as, for example, in the charm-

ing, Hertj where precipitate Springy which
describes a girl on tip-toe for orange-blossoms,

but in vain until he bent down a branch and

gathered some, and at last she held one forth :

Whether for me to look at or to take

She knew not, nor did I ; but taking it

Would best have solved (and this she felt) h«r

doubt.

I dared not touch it ; for it seemed a part

Of her own self; fresh, full, the most mature

Of blossoms, yet a blossom ; with a touch

To fall, and yet unfallen. She drew back

The boon she tender'd, and then, finding not

82



WALTER SAVAGE LANDOR
The ribbon at her waist to fix it in,

Dropt it, as loth to drop it, on the rest.

A very large number of these occasional poems
have now ceased to be intelligible. Not all his

artifices can hide the spirit perhaps essentially

Landor's, the spirit of

Come, Sleep ! but mind ye ! if you come without
The little girl that struck me at the rout.

By Jove ! I would not give you half-a-crown

For all your poppy-heads and all your down.

Once he addresses Love as " perfidious boy," and I

feel that if only he had used the deliberate

systematic artifice of the eighteenth century, his

cold frivolity and lofty dalliance would be more
effectual, and his playfulness from a "gentleman
of thirty-two " would be still better if turned by
Prior. It explains nothing, but his defect was
one of style ; he wrote in two dead languages.

He was self-centred enough to have made a great

lyric poet, but this defect prevented him from
doing more than make himself a pathetic object

—sending a lady the last flowers which she
** may ever from his hand receive" ;—or telling

one whose portrait he received that if only he
could hold her hand " to the last clasp", he would
die and leave " but one man happier here below";
—or having mimosas planted round his intended

grave by Ins twice-married Countess and possible



THE TENTH MUSE
Duchess, thirty or forty years before he died ;

best of all, because most graceful and insincere^

writing to one of his " three Roses "
:

If by my death I win a tear,

O Rose, why should I linger here ?

If my departure cost you two,

Alas ! I shall be loth to go.

In his own time some one accused him of not

feeling deeply and so not piercing the passive

world with his pen, and he ingeniously but dis-

ingenuously replies with the usual poet's pretext—" While the heart bleeds, the hand presses it

close," and therefore cannot use a pen. Some
deficiency there must have been to set against

his being the most genuinely polite man in

Europe, unless that in itself was a great enough
deficiency. It is very probable that he liked

stupid and easy women best. He fell naturally

into a patronising tone towards women when he

was not flattering, and in his Imaginary Con-
versations he knows nothing between the lofty

exalted womanliness which he might have
borrowed from literature, and the kittenish

vacuity which looks as if it might be what he
was used to in living women. I cannot agree

witli Sir Sidney Colvin's implication when he
says that if Landor " was inclined to trifle with
the most serious of things, love, that is a fault by
which the quality of a man's life suffers, but not



WALTER LAVAGE LANDOR
necessarily the quality of his song ; and experiences

both more transient and more reckless than his

have made of a Burns or Heine the exponents

of the passions for all generations." There is as

little resemblance between the lives as between

the poetry of Landor and Burns. Landor was

apparently a wealthy and gentlemanly trifler, and

in being so he differed more from Burns than

from the Puritan, and far more than from the

man about town. To Landor " love " was a

luxury which became a comfort and necessity.

What it was to Burns is not so easy to say

because Burns was all youth and genius, and an

altogether rarer phenomenon ; it was inseparable

from his genius and youth, and from his life ; all

of him burnt like a flame in a caress and in a song ;

and his conduct is not to be taken apart and

judged by those who have leisure for it, as

Landor's may be. What Landor thought of

himself in the matter he shows in a letter to

Browning. His imagination, like his heart, has

always been with the women, "I mean the

young," he adds, " for 1 cannot separate that

adjective from that substantive," and he goes on

to say that his women raise Shakespeare to his

** immeasurable superiority."

^5



THE TENTH MUSE

BYRON is nearer to Landor than Heine or

Burns, but still far enough away. They
are alike chiefly in their worldly position

and the way they took advantage of it ; but

Byron, though he could stoop to Claire Clairmont

and then treat her, the mother of his child, with

studied frigidity for years, could yet abandon

himself to his passion with a frankness which has

its admirable side ; nothing of the kind is recorded

of Landor. Byron began to have decided in-

clinations for particular girls when he was eight

or nine, and was but fifteen when he fell in love

with Mary Anne Chaworth, his fourth cousin.

She was then seventeen and already engaged to

John Musters, whom she married, in spite of an
affection for Byron, two years later, in 1805.

The one or at least the ruling passion in Byron's

early poems was this for Mary Chaworth ; but

those relating to her were apparently not written

until after her marriage, when his attachment

was hopeless. Even at that early date he said

practically what he said fifteen or sixteen years

later, that had he married her, perhaps the whole

tenor of his life would have been different : in

verses published in 1807 he wrote :

If thou wert mine, had all been hush'd :

—

This cheek, now pale from early riot,

With Passion's hectic ne'er had flush'd.

But bloomed in calm domestic quiet.

86



LORD Bl^RON

He also says distinctly :

Ah ! since thy angel form is gone,

My heart can no more rest with any
;

But what it sought in thee alone,

Attempts, alas ! to find in many.

So, " Childe Harold " " had sighed to many
though he loved but one, and that loved one,

alas ! could ne'er be his."

Mr. Richard Edgcumbe in his Byron : the Last

7hase has given some good reasons for believing

that Mary Chaworth is the Thyrza of the poems
To Thyrza and of Childe Harold^ H, 9, though
" whose Love and Life together fled " is not

obviously applicable to her. Mr. Edgcumbe
shows that Mary was parted from her husband in

1813. In January 1814, Byron introduced Mary
to his sister, Augusta Leigh, and in April was
born Medora, apparently the child of Mary and
Byron. There is some probability that Byron
consented to a separation from his wife in 18 16
" in order to shield Mary from the possible con-

sequences of a public investigation into her con-

duct prior to his marriage" ; and that it was to

shelter Mary, in obedience to a compact with

Byron, and to make sure that Byron's fortune

should come to her own children, that Mrs. Leigh
kept silence before the insinuations against her—

•

that Medora was her own child.

Byron certainly did not lose all his power of

87



THE TENTH MUSE
whole-hearted affection when Mary Chaworth
was married. Edleston, a Cambridge chorister,

he loved " more than any human being "; he com-

pared him and himself with Pylades and Orestes,

and said they met every day at Cambridge with-

out "one tiresome moment "; and it has been con-

jectured that the poems To Thyrza were inspired

by his death. But his half-sister, Augusta, who
was five years older than himself, was the one

person whom he loved with complete intimacy

and lack of affectation. In Stanzas to Augusta^ one

of those entirely personal and all but private poems

so characteristic of modern poetry, he said :

When Fortune changed—and Love fled far,

And Hatred's shafts flew thick and fast,

Thou wert the solitary star

Which rose and set not to the last. . . .

Of her, he said :
" There's more in one soft word

of thine than in the world's defied rebuke," and
" The Love which my Spirit hath painted it never

hath found but in Thee "
: he thought they were

" Beings who ne'er each other can resign." For

her he kept his admirable Alpine journal in

i8i6.

Byron married in 1815 a clever and pretty

heiress. Miss Anna Isabella Milbanke. He
thought, like Lady Mary Wortley Montagu
and George Meredith, that men and women
should marry on lease, but soon after his own
88



LORD BTRON
marriage he also thought he would renew his own
lease "though the next term were for ninety-and-

nine years "
; and before, he had said " She is so

good a person that—that—in short I wish I was
a better." His disagreement with Lady Byron
and early separation was one of the principal in-

fluences on his life, as it gave him a continual

grievance, helped to exile him, and ripened his

conception of himself as a tragic figure upon the

canvas of Europe. As late as 1820 he wrote

the following verses after seeing Lady Byron
announced as patroness at a Charity Ball :

What matter the pangs of a husband and father

If his sorrows in exile be great or be small,

So the Pharisee's glories around her she gather,

And the Saint patronises her "Charity Ball."

What matters—a heart which, though faulty, was
feeling,

Bedriven to excesses which once could appal

—

That the Sinner should suffer is only fair dealing,

As the Saint keeps her charity back for "the
Ball" !

He wrote nothing for her, as for Mary Chaworth,
until she was out of his reach.

Before he married her—and he won her with

difficulty and a certain sense of triumph—many
women had thrown tiicmsclves at the author of

Childe Harold diwA had been accepted with brief but

mutual gratitude. Such was Lady Caroline Lamb,

89



THE TENTH MUSE
wife of William Lamb, the " Ariel " with hazel

eyes and golden hair, who went to his rooms dis-

guised as a page when he had had enough of her ;

such were Lord Oxford's wife, aged forty, with

whom he thought of leaving England, and Lady
Frances Wedderburn Webster, to whom he wrote

two indifferent sonnets as Genevra and, as Mr.
E. H. Coleridge thinks, the lines " Remember
him, when Passion's power." Therewere also the

" Paphian Girls " of the Newstead Abbey orgies

celebrated in Childe Harold^ and others, like the

threeyoung "Maids of Athens," whom he courted

in vain, although he gashed his breast with a

dagger after the Greek fashion. He always meant
" to pull up and marry, if any one will have me."
After he had left Lady Byron there were no more
noble English ladies for him. Claire Clairmont

came to him soon after the separation. Later in

i8i6 Venice gave him Marianna Segati, his

landlord's wife, a very loose dark-eyed woman
with a beautiful voice and the power of convinc-

ing Byron that she was his and only his. In

1818 followed a baker's wife, Margarita Cogni,

who was for some time his housekeeper : with

her " large black eyes and face like Faustina's,

and the figure of a Juno—tall and energetic as a

Pythoness, with eyes flashing and her dark hair

streaming in the moonlight," she was a woman
after Byron's own heart, one of his own heroines,

a kind of Medea, a creature who would plunge

90



LORD BTRON
a poniard wherever he told her, and into himself
if he offended her. The Countess Guiccioli, the
young wife of an old man, fell in love with him
in 1 8 19, and during most of the following years
they lived together. The worst thing about this

satisfactory union was that Byron advised her, and
she consented, to return to her husband for a short
time at his request. She was lovely, clever and
admiring. For her he wrote The Prophecy of
Dante ^ with a sonnet of dedication, and for her he
promised, but without fulfilment, to make the
continuation of Don Juan more " guarded and
decorous and sentimental " than the opening.
Soon after their meeting Byron wrote :

" It is my
lait love. As to libertinism, I have sickened my-
self of that, as was natural in the way I went on,
and I have at least derived that advantage from
vice, to love in the better sense of the word."
At one time he spoke of changing his name and
retiring with her to France or America. It be-
came a matter-of-fact attachment, with "neither
the blindncssof the beginning, nor the microscopic
accuracy of the close to such liaisons^' though her
tears could prevent him from going to Greece
with her brother in 1821. Byron's servant said
of him :

" It is very odd, but I never yet knew a
lady that could not manage my lord, except my
lady." At the end of his life, it was his opinion
that love was " a sort of hostile transaction, very
necessary to make or to break matches, and keep

91



THE TENTH MUSE
the world going, but by no means a sinecure to

the parties concerned "
; that lovers never can be

friends, and (thinking possibly of Augusta)

No friend like to a woman Earth discovers,

So that you have not been nor will be lovers.

When he was eighteen Byron courted not the
*' cold compositions of art " but " the eflFusions

that spring from the heart," and ever after he

lived in verse, and his poetry was a direct product

of his life, piece by piece. No other English

poet has equalled him, for example, in work like

the Epistle to Augusta and There's not a joy^ of a

style so substantial and closely related to the

actual that by some it might be said to resemble

prose, if prose could ever be proved capable of

such massive brevity. He said himself that the

fruits of successful Passion were " Youth wasted

—Minds degraded—Honour lost," and perhaps

his great unsuccessful passion was the salt of his

too easy life. The first fine lines that he wrote,

when he was twenty, were those to Mary
Chaworth beginning :

Well ! thou art happy, and I feel

That I should thus be happy too. . . .

It is upon the plane or every day in all but ex-

pression, onwards from

92



LORD Bl'RON

Thy husband's blest—and 'twill impart

Some pangs to view his happier lot :

But let them pass—Oh ! how my heart

Would hate him if he lov'd thee not !

And again and again, as in The Dream of 1816,

he returned to this experience and always with

the same passionate if calm solemnity. Well
might he ask :

Think you, if Laura had been Petrarch's wife,

He would have written sonnets all his life ?

And it is remarkable how Byron retained his

tenderness through all his crude vice, the tender-

ness of the love-scene between Juan and Haidce

—the lady watching her lover, and the poet

himself reflecting that " Man, to man so oft

unjust, is always so to Women." Nor did he

lose the power of taking flights, though they

were short, into the empyrean, in the strain of

*'Clarcns! sweet Clarens, birthplace of deep

Love," when he was thinking of Rousseau and

in the presence of the mountains. But it was

always easier and better for him to follow the

method of the very early Remind me not, remind

me not. This also belongs to 1808, and it must

be quoted to illustrate further what appears to be

Byron's almost literal use of experience :

. . . Can I forget—canst thou forget,

When playing with thy golden hair,

93



THE TENTH MUSE
How quick thy fluttering heart did move ?

Oh ! by my soul, I see thee yet,

With eyes so languid, breast so fair,

And lips, though silent, breathing love.

When thus reclining on my breast,

Those eyes threw back a glance so sweet,

As half reproach'd yet rais'd desire.

And still we near and nearer prest.

And still our glowing lips would meet,

As if in kisses to expire.

And then those pensive eyes would close.

And bid their lids each other seek.

Veiling the azure orbs below ;

While their long lashes' darken'd gloss

Seem'd stealing o'er thy brilliant cheek,

Like raven's plumage smooth'd on snow.

Prose could hardly be more close to the facts, or,

if it could, it would not be. When he has de-

scribed Zuleika in The 'Bride of Abydos^

The light of Love, the purity of Grace,

The mind, the Music breathing from her face , . .

he requests the reader to recollect the features of
" the woman whom he believes to be the most

beautiful " and confidently expects his agreement

with the phrase. Some, at least, would have

understood it had they seen the face he has in his

9+



LORD BTRON
mind ;

" for," he adds, " this passage is not drawn
from imagination but memory, that mirror which
Affliction dashes to the earth, and looking down
upon the fragments, only beholds the reflection

multiplied ! " Even She walks in Beauty was
inspired by a particular woman, Anne Beatrix
Horton. Knowing this inability of Byron to

keep his life out of his poetry, it is small wonder
that Manfred has been used to support the story

of Byron's love for Augusta Leigh. Another
curious instance of Byron's use of his own ex-
perience and his interest in beauty is the note to

Don Juan^ where he describes Haidee's hair

flowing in " long auburn waves down to her
heel," abundant enough to " conceal her person
if allowed at large to run." The note relates

that he remembers four women with hair in this

profusion, three Enghsh and one Levantine
;

only one had dark hair, and the Levantine's was
" perhaps the lightest colour of the four."

A description, presumably of Margarita Cogni,
has already been quoted ; and so like it is the fine

picture of Myrrha in Sardajiapalus, that it must
have been the original, Myrrha, the Greek
mistress of Sardanapalus, is the noblest figure of
a woman in Byron's poetry. She has a heart
" that loves without sclf-Iovc," she is one who
will "dare all things except survive what I have
loved." When Sardanapalus mounts the jjyrc-,

she goes with him, asking:

95



THE TENTH MUSE
And dost thou think

A Greek girl dare not do for love, that which
An Indian widow braves for custom ?

Such are the women he most delights to depict

—

like the " wildly beautiful " Spanish maids with
daggers in their sashes, fit for patriotic battle as

well as love ; or like Gulbeyaz in a fury, " a

beautiful embodied storm," women equal to the

lover in The Giaour :

The cold in clime are cold in blood,

Their love can scarce deserve the name ;

But mine was like the lava flood

That boils in Etna's breast of flame. . . .

No other poet has drawn physical women with

such exactness from eyelashes to ankles, and yet

remained a poet, as Byron. He describes them a

little too much—at least in Don Juan—after the

manner of a connoisseur ; but it was an always

enthusiastic connoisseur. The short upper lip of

Haidee, as he thought of it, probably did make
him sigh " ever to have seen such." He explains

himself when he continues :

She was one
Fit for the model of a statuary

(A race of mere impostors, when all's done

—

I've seen much finer women, ripe and real,

Than all the nonsense of their stone ideal).

96



JOHN KEATS
I'll tell you why I say so, for 't is just

One should not rail without a decent cause :

There was an Irish lady, to whose bust

I ne'er saw justice done, and yet she was
A frequent model ; and if e'er she must

Yield to stern Time and Nature's wrinkling
laws,

They will destroy a face which mortal thought
Ne'er compassed, nor less mortal chisel

wrought.

It was part of Byron's great power, not, as so

many poets have done, to create a world of their

own not subject to earthly laws, but to keep his

verse always in touch with the actual world of
his own time, to allow the circulation of blood

between his poetry and his world of flesh, shone
upon by the very sun and blown across by the

living winds. Even Burns has this actuality only
at times.

MR. ARTHUR SYMONS, in his Ro-
mantic Movement in English Poetry^ has

made ridiculous, if he has not destroyed,

the belief that Keats was an impersonal poet. In
no matter did he reveal himself more carelessly

than in his fcclinp towards women. He was
interested in women and in his attitude towards
them. Towards two women only did he feel

always the same, towards his young sister at

G 97



THE TENTH MUSE
school, whom he loved tenderly without con-

descension, and his sister-in-law Georgiana, the
*' most disinterested woman " he ever knew, to

whom he wrote perhaps the happiest and most
friendly of all his letters, full of respect and void

of ceremony. But for his letters to these two
and to his brothers, it would not be easy to detect

the homely side of Keats in the spate of youth.

When he was turned twenty he thought as much
about women as most young men with a strong

vein of sensuality and sensuousness. He professed

to like " the idea of the women being a little

profligate" at the Isle of Wight, when he saw
the words " O Isle spoilt by the Milatary " on
the window of his room at Newport. There is

a great gusto in his five verses to the tune of

There's a blush for won't, and a blush for sha'n't,

And a blush for having done it :

There's a blush for thought and a blush for nought,

And a blush for just begun it.

Yet it is characteristic of Keats to end the letter

beginning with this song, by copying out "When
I have fears that I may cease to be." He is

continually veering between " Why don't you,

as I do, look unconcerned at what may be called

more particularly Heart-vexations ? They never

surprise me—lord ! a man should have the fine

point of his soul taken off to become fit for this

world," which was his advice to Reynolds—and

98



JOHN KEATS

what he said a year later about Burns :
" How

sad it is when a luxurious imagination is obliged,

in self-defence, to deaden its delicacy in vulgarity

and things attainable." At this same moment
he is certain of nothing but "the holiness of the

Heart's affections and the truth of imagination."

The difference is due partly to uncertainty and
partly to inexperience : when he recommended
taking off the "fine point" he had not considered

the case of Burns. He was in the company of
young men who "call good wine a pretty tipple,

and call getting a child knocking out an apple";
and yet to one of them who was about to be

married he wrote that his sensations were some-
times deadened for weeks together, but that he
yearned for his friend's happiness sometimes as

much as he could after "the lips of Juliet": the

continuation is significant ; his " rhodomontade
in chit-chat" might have deceived his friend on
these points, but he has been getting more and
more close to him, " and now one of the first

pleasures I look to is your happy Marriage—the

more since I have felt the pleasure of loving a
sister-in-law." He adds that things like these

have made him resolved to be careful of his

health. Nevertheless, he remained in a turbid

fever. He had not "a right feeling towards

women " he confessed, perhaps because they fell

far beneath his boyish imagination. When he
was a schoolboy he thought " a fair wjman a

99



THE TENTH MUSE
pure Goddess"; but now when among women
he has " evil thoughts, malice, spleen "; he cannot

speak or be silent, is full of suspicions and in a

hurry to be gone. Nevertheless, he has not the

least idea that men who think differently are

more short-sighted in their view of women ; he

must wait for a change in himself, and meantime
"I do think better of womankind than to suppose

they care whether Mister John Keats five feet

high likes them or not." These uncomfortable

fluctuations were perhaps among the penalties

for his trifling, like Chatterton's, with girls oi

various conditions, and for the, at any rate

superficial, debauching of his mind. A little

later he tells his brother Thomas that he thinks

he will be able to conquer his passions hereafter

better than he has done. Both letters were
written from the Highlands, where he had gone
partly to get experience, rub oflF prejudice, and
use himself to hardship. A little later the voice

and shape of a woman had haunted him two
days, yet he " never was in love." The relief

was poetry ; he relapsed into those abstractions

which were his only life. He compared the same
woman to a tune of Mozart's ; he was not in

love with her. This was Jane Cox, a Charmian
if not a Cleopatra, with a "rich eastern look,"

fine eyes and fine manners, and when she came
into the room she made " an impression the same
as the Beauty of a Leopardess." He went on :

100



JOHN KEATS
She is a fine thing speaking in a worldly way:

for there are two distinct tempers of mind in

which wejudge of things—the worldly, theatrical

and pantomimical ; and the unearthly, spiritual

and ethereal—in the former Buonaparte, Lord
Byron and this Charmian hold the first place in

our minds ; in the latter, John Howard, Bishop
Hooker rocking his child's cradle, and you my
dear sister [Georgiana Keats, his sister-in-law]

are the conquering feelings. As a Man in the
World I love the rich talk of a Charmian ; as an
eternal Being I love the thought of you. I

should like her to ruin me, and I should like you
to save me. Do not think my dear Brother from
this that my Passions are headlong or likely to be
ever of any pain to you

—

" I am free from Men and Pleasure's cares.

By dint of feelings far more deep than theirs."

In this same long letter he describes an ad-

venture with a woman whom he had met twice

before, by passing her in the street, turning round
at once and so joining her, and at last arriving at

her rooms in 34 Gloucester Street, Queen Square,

*'a very tasty sort of place with Books, Pictures,

a bronze Statue of Buonaparte, Music, iEolian

Harp ; a Parrot, a Linnet, a case of choice

Liqueurs, etc." As he had " warmed with her,"

and kissed her before, he thought it would be
" living backwards " not to do so again. But she

lOI



THE TENTH MUSE
put him off, though not prudishly, in fact so as to

give him more pleasure than a kiss. He had " no

libidinous thought about her," she and Georgiana

Keats being the only women of his own age

whom he would be content to know for their

" mind and friendship alone." But he hopes he

will never marry, because " the mighty abstract

idea I have of Beauty in all things stifles the

more divided and domestic happiness—an amiable

wife and sweet children I contemplate as a part

of that Beauty, but I must have a thousand of

those beautiful particles to fill up my heart."

And here again he repeated his opinion of the

generality of women; they appear to him "as

children to whom I would rather give a sugar-

plum than my time." This doubtless is that

appearance of heartlessness which he put down
to abstraction, to the " mighty abstract idea I

have of Beauty in all things," which made
him say that sometimes he felt not the influence

of a passion or affection for a whole week—"and
so long this sometimes continues, I begin to

suspect myself, and the genuineness of my feelings

at other times—thinking them a few barren

Tragedy tears."

Fanny Brawne probably made no difference to

this power of abstraction, though from time to

time she kept it in abeyance. It was when he

had known her for two years, and not long before

his death, that he perceived his tendency " to class

102



JOHN KEATS

women with roses and sweetmeats " in his books.

HemetFanny Brawnesoon after the "Charmian,"
and he was at first more critical of her. "She
is about my height—with a fine style of coun-

tenance of the lengthened sort—she wants

sentiment in every feature—she manages to

make her hair look well . . . her arms are good,

her hands badish," and so on. Her behaviour was

monstrous, and he was " forced lately to make use

of the term Minx." She was not nineteen: Keats

was twenty-three. Later, about the time he was
writing St. Agnes' Eve and habclla^ he and she

had "every now and then a chat and a tifiF," and
during that spring of 1 8 19 he wrote On Indolence.^

Bards of Passion and of Mirth^ To Psyche^ On a

Grecian Urn^ and To a Nightingale. By July
he was utterly in love, the pain of love being

equal to the pain he had hitherto known through

the death or sickness of others. " I almost wish

we were butterflies," he told her, " and lived but

three summer days—three such days witli you I

could fill with more delight than fifty common
years could ever contain." He insists much
upon her beauty " since without that I could

never have lov'd you." He was now working at

Ot/10 the Great and Lamia. Even when he was
not thinking of her he received her influence and
a tenderer nature stealing upon him. She absorbed

him and, looking forward, he even confessed

himself willing for her sake to meet domestic

103



THE TENTH MUSE
cares. His two luxuries of thought were her

loveliness and the hour of his death, and now, as

in his last sonnet he wished he could have both

together ; he would take a sweet poison from her

lips to send him out of the hated world. His
jealousy was very great, and he did not like any
one to look at her or speak to her. Her love for

him seems to have been no more than the re-

flection of some of his for her, and that was hot

as Ludolph's for Auranthe in Otho the Great

:

Now I follow thee

A substance or a shadow, wheresoe'er

Thou leadest me,—whether thy white feet

press.

With pleasant weight, the amorous-aching
earth,

Or thro' the air thou pioneerest me,
A shade !

Love and poetry were together in his mind.

He was writing Lamia and Hyperion^ and for a

time there was a contest between love and poetry.

He was " in the fever " for writing ; he wanted
two months more at it in August 1819, and he
begged his mistress to forgive him for being no
more able to use soothing words than if he were
in a charge of cavalry ; he was afraid that a few
more moments' thinking of her would " un-

crystaHise and dissolve " him. A month later he
was still weaning himself from her, and just able

104



JOHN KEATS

to maintain the fine balance of his mind ; he was

writing To Autumn at this time. He con-

cealed the conflict from others ; some did not

even know that he was in love with Miss

Brawne ; and he could write in that same

September to his brother, " Nothing strikes me
so forcibly with a sense of the ridiculous as love.

A man in love I do think cuts the sorriest figure

in the world." A month later, in mid-October,

he was copying out some verses without "any

degree of content," so he wrote to her to " see

if "that will assist in dismissing " her from his

mind. He had, he said, been astonished that

men could be martyred for religion : now he

knew that he could be martyred for his religion,

which was Love, He grew ill ; he was living

near her and more jealous than ever ; he was

thinking of how illness was a barrier between

them, and also that if he should die he had left

no immortal work behind him. He wished her

to see how unhappy he was for love of her ; not

to think of anything but him. When she

tended him, the excitement was more than he

could bear ; the air he breathed in a room with-

out her was unhealthy. He was abandoned to his

love ;
" Be serious !

" he cried, " Love is not a

plaything" ; and again : "Do not write unless you

can do it with a crystal conscience." Even the

past was now poisoned by his love : the last two

years tasted " like brass " on his palate. He set

1 05



THE TENTH MUSE
sail for Italy, and off the Isle of Wight he told

his friend Brown that even if his body would
recover "of itself" his love would prevent it.

^' You think," he wrote, " that she has many
faults—but, for my sake, think she has not one !

"

He seldom thought now of his brother and sister,

but eternally saw Miss Brawne " eternally

vanishing." At Naples the silk lining she put

in his travelling-cap " scalds my head." At
Rome he wrote :

" There is one thought enough
to kill me ; I have been well, healthy, alert, etc.,

walking with her, and now—the knowledge of

contrast, feeling for light and shade, all that

information (primitive sense [of the word])

necessary for a poem, are great enemies to the

recovery of the stomach." But he did not write

poetry, and after a few months of " posthumous
life" on a sick-bed he died.

Keats' poetry echoes the changes of his

feelings towards women, and as most of it

was written before his meeting with Fanny
Brawne it belongs to the time of his " old

liberty,"

When every fair one that I saw was fair

Enough to catch me in but half a snare,

Nor keep me there.

A shallow sensuality is prominent in some of the

earliest poems, as in

1 06



JOHN KEATS

Light feet, dark violet eyes, and parted hair ;

Soft dimpled hands, white neck and creamy breast,

or in

Happy is England, sweet her artless daughters

;

Enough their simple loveliness for me,

Enough their whitest arms in silence clinging . . .

or, with the addition of emotion, in the verse to

Cupid in Endyrnion,

God of warm pulses, and dishevell'd hair,

And panting bosoms bare !

At the same time the frankness is exceptional,

and few modern poems but Rossetti's Jenny can

be found of the same kind as the lines of 1817

beginning :

Unfelt, unheard, unseen,

I've left my little queen,

Her languid arms in silver slumber lying . . .

a poem which is like Donne's The Sun Rising.

But too often he degrades the objects of his desire

by a perhaps rather unreal, purely physical treat-

ment, as in

Small good to one who had by Mulla's stream,

Fondled the maidens with the breasts of cream,

where " breasts of cream " is as mean an cxpres-

107



THE TENTH MUSE
sion as " a pat of butter." He so easily makes a
woman into an attractive lower animal, as where
he describes one "sweet as a musk rose upon
new-made hay, with all her limbs on tremble,
and her eyes shut softly up alive." He certainly

had shown the tendency he spoke of, " to class

women with roses and sweetmeats." It was
natural to him ; it is natural to a great many
others ; and he has expressed it with vivid truth :

but it is too often trivial in phrases like " a lovely

wreath of girls dancing their sleek hair into

tangled curls," or " a paradise of lips and eyes,

blush-tinted cheeks, half smiles and faintest sighs,"

where the offence is to treat as dead matter what
is alive and also half spiritual even to the sensual

eye.

This too easy voluptuousness produces or

usually accompanies a limp febrility. He and
his heroes tend to go into a trance or swoon of

sensuality, and it is no wonder when they have

a "soft luxury" nestling in their arms, when
they think of " nymphs wiping cherishingly

Diana's timorous limbs," and water running " in

amorous rillets down her shrinking form " and
" love panting in safe alarm." In his last sonnet,

where he longs to be as steadfast as the bright

star, it is to be lying upon his " fair love's ripen-

ing breast " for ever.

And so live ever—or else swoon to death.

108



JOHN KEATS

The alternative reading,

Half-passionless, and so swoon on to death,

makes it more languid still. Even so his Endy-
mion " sigh'd to faint once more by looking on

my bliss." Languor is a favourite mood in his

poetry, and with it goes indolence and delicious-

ness and trembling, as, for example, in :

Thus spake he, and that moment felt endued

With power to dream deliciously ; so wound
Through a dim passage, searching till he found

The smoothest mossy bed and deepest, where
He threw himself, and just into the air

Stretching his indolent arms, he took, O bliss I

A naked waist :
" Fair Cupid, whence is this r

"

A well-known voice sigh'd, " Sweetest, here am
I !"

At which soft ravishment, with doting cry

They trembled to each other, . . .

It is to be felt where Endymion compares his

sister with " a dove trembling its closed eyes and

sleeked wings about me." Eut the most perfect

instance is at the end of To Fancyy where

Hebe's kirtlc falls down to her feet as she holds

the goblet for Jove, and at the sight of her white

waist and side " Jove grew languid."

What tlie poet expresses on behalf of his

characters in other poems he expresses also in

109



THE TENTH MUSE
those written in his own person, in the earliest

and the latest. The few to Fanny Brawne have

this physical voluptuousness and languor. He
bids her put her hand to her heart in this way :

Put your soft hand upon your snowy side,

Where the heart beats.

His eyes gazing upon her are " ravish'd, aching,

vassal eyes, lost in soft amaze." Even so

Porphyrio's "soul doth ache" beside Madeline's

bed ; and again in the lines written to Fanny in

October 1819 he begs her to "let once again

these aching arms be placed, the tender gaolers

of thy waist " ; and he is to rest his " soul " upon
*' that dazzling breast." One of his sonnets

recording a meeting with Fanny begins :

The day is gone and all its sweets are gone !

Sweet voice, sweet lips, soft hand, and softer

breast,

Warm breath, light whisper, tender semi-tone,

Bright eyes, accomplish'd shape, and lang'rous

waist !

In another he cries to her to give him all of her-

self, her "soul," but emphasises "that warm,
white, lucent million-pleasured breast." In all

this there is nothing remarkable except that it is

to be found written dow^n plainly by an English

poet.

" Filthy " Prior is almost modest, superficially,

no



JOHI^ KEATS

compared with this man. Keats has all the im-
modesty of young love unsuspicious of eavesdrop-

pers. He thinks of the body, and of nothing

behind or beyond it, except that he desires it to

last for ever. No other English poet has so

frankly owned the physical side of love and
courtship, the physical side of light casual

love achieved or not, and also of complete devo-

tion to one woman who would in the natural

course of things become his wife, as in the case of

Keats himself, and of his lovers, Lorenzo and
Porphyrio.

To express this was perhaps the daring of real

innocence, which is entirely different from the

modesty of the libertine. Byron can be gross

enough when humorous, but in passion he is de-

corous. Keats consciously preferred this open-

ness. He told Miss Brawne that he preferred

the " common gossip of washerwomen " to the
" continual and eternal fence and attack of Rous-
seau and these sublime Petticoats " in La
Nouvelle Helo't'if ; and he thanked God she was
fair and could love him without being " letter-

written and sentimentaliz'd into it." Part of his

uneasiness with women and his poor opinion of

them may have been due to the necessity for in-

directness and ceremony in their company. He
would not be *'a pet-lamb in a sentimental farce";

he hated love as a doll " for idleness to cosset,

nurse and dandle." He preferred the country

III



THE TENTH MUSE
strain of Where he you going, you Devon Maid ?

To the end, though he could make poetry of the

grief of Isabella, he treated women as accessories,

saving only La Belle Dame Sans Merci, and
she is supernatural. In his own life most likely

they had been accessories. There is reason for

concluding that he knew chiefly an inferior type

of woman, showy and flighty girls who aped their

social betters and lived directly upon flattery ;

and among these a man like Keats would seek

prettiness and expect nothing else. His poems
show that he found nothing else.

SHELLEY was brought up with five sisters

younger than himself and only one brother,

the youngest of the family. He was friendly

with his sisters : with Elizabeth he collaborated

at an early age in writing a play, and possibly in

the Poems by Victor and Cazire, and she wrote
verses very much like his own and consoled him
in his despair ; he encouraged Hellen at verse-

making. Until the final breach with his family

he made many attempts to "awaken their intel-

lects," visited them at school and gave them cakes

and advice, but, failing to satisfy himself, he

wished to have two children, if possible girls of

four or five, whom he might bring up in a seques-

tered spot and so study the impression of the

world upon minds secure from human prejudice.

I 12



PERCY BTSSHE SHELLET
The sisters in return were devoted to Shelley, and

after he was sent down from Oxford they saved

their pocket-money to supply him. When he
was sixteen he tried to open a correspondence

with the youthful author Felicia Brown (after-

wards Hemans), but had no encouragement from
her. When about seventeen he was close friends

with his beautiful cousin, Harriet Grove, who
had dallied with scepticism. Some chapters of

Zastrozzi are said to be by her. He tried to

improve her unorthodoxy, but only brought the

relationship to an end by shocking her and her

family. She married soon afterwards, and he

exclaimed in the manner of Locks/ey Hall : " She

is gone ! she is lost to me for ever ! She married!

Married to a clod of cat ih, she will become as

insensible herself; all those fine capabilities will

moulder." The disappointment inspired him
with indignation against intolerance :

" I swear,"

he said, " that never will I forgive intolerance !

It is the only point on which I allow myself to

encourage revenge." His first wife, Harriet

Westbrook, he found at school with his sisters.

He began by corresponding with her for the

improvement of her and of her companions, his

sisters ; not only with Harriet, who was a

graceful, joyous-hearted girl with light brown
hair and a pleasant voice, but witli her elder

sister, who had no charms and called for that

tolerance which he expressed when he said that

H 113



THE TENTH MUSE
«

if compelled to associate even with Caliban he
would find something to admire." Another of

his correspondents was Elizabeth Hitchener, a

Sussex schoolmistress aged twenty-eight when he

was nineteen, in 1811. Shelley lent her the

books of poets and philosophers after one meet-

ing, and invited her to a correspondence in

which they were to assail one another's orthodoxy

and unorthodoxy. She gave him an opportunity

to pour out in many letters of strident eloquence

all that he felt about Nature and man and society,

and about the everlastingness of their noble and

intimate friendship. But the correspondence was
hardly begun in Wales when he hastened to

London to rescue Harriet Westbrook from

misery and persecution. She did him the

honour of loving him, and he consented to

marry her to make her happy. He did not

cease to be her instructor, while she in return

read aloud in a beautiful voice which nevertheless

sent him to sleep. He continued to write to

Miss Hitchener and, having to paint the golden

age in a poem and draw a picture of Heaven, told

her that he could do neither without her. He
invited her to Wales to share a castle, which
even he calls "somewhat aerial," with his

mother, his uncle Pilfold, and some of Miss

Kitchener's pupils. He longed for her in

Wales or Ireland, saying :
" Oh that you were

with us. You have said you are not handsome,.

114



PERCr BTSSHE SHELLET
but, though the sleekness of your skin, the

symmetry of your form, might not attract the

courtiers of Dublin Castle, yet that tongue of

energy, and that eye of fire, would awe them into

native insignificance and command the convic-

tion of those whose hearts vibrate in unison with

justice and benevolence." Some passages of his

letters run to blank verse in their excitement,

and Professor Dowden has pointed out that some
of it appeared with variations in Queen Mab.
On her side she was well satisfied to be " talking

to Percy about virtue." All that he required of

her was an intercourse that would suffer gladly

his incontinence of words and ideas. When at

last she joined the Shelleys, they spent many
hours reading and talking together ; together

they launched bottles containing his declaration

of Rights into the sea ; and under the same
impulse as unlocked his brain and heart with her

he was now writing his Queen Mab—the dedica-

tion was to Harriet, as his "purer mind" and
"inspiration." To this same period Professor

Dowden attributes the solemnly rapturous blank

verse to Harriet, prophesying deathless love be-

tween them :

O thou

Whose dear love gleamed upon the gloomy
path

Which this lone spirit travelled, drear and cold,

Yet swiftly leading to those awful limits

"5



THE TENTH MUSE
Which mark the bounds of time and of the space

When Time shall be no more ; wilt thou not

turn

Those spirit-beaming eyes and look on me,

Until I be assured that Earth is Heaven
And Heaven is Earth ?

Harriet possessed what he could spare of his

heart from his ideas. Miss Hitchener was loved

only as representing those ideas, though he

might well have believed his love something

more had she invited him. She was one of

those " many mortal forms " in which he " rashly

sought " the shadow of that Being of "exceed-

ing glory " whom he had met in dreams and
solitude and poetry and philosophy. Harriet

and her sister Eliza Westbrook probably helped

Shelley to get tired of Miss Hitchener, and in a

phrase which might have come from them he

described her at the end of 1812 as "our
late tormentor and schoolmistress." He was
astonished at his " fatuity and inconsistency and

bad taste " in having her at his house for four

months. Yet she had done her useful part in

preserving to Shelley his belief in a " happy state

of equal law " attainable by " habits of the

strictest virtue." He was now seeing much of

the family of Godwin, and of the vegetarian

Newtons, whose children he loved. But Harriet

did not cease to interest him. He helped her at



PERCr BTSSHE SHELLET
Latin. She was a bad housekeeper, but she sang
Robin Adair for him and read aloud Berkeley,
Sir William Drummond, Southey's Cid and
Scott's Rokeby. In the middle of 1813 their

first child lanthe was born, and Shelley wrote
a sonnet upon it like Coleridge's upon his first-

born :

I love thee. Baby ! for thine own sweet sake
;

Dearest when most thy tender traits express

The image of thy mother's loveliness.

He went to Bracknell to be near the Boin-
villcs—Mrs. Boinville, a sister of Mrs. Newton,
a beautiful lady whose " face was as a damsel's
face and yet her hair was grey," and her daughter
Cornelia Turner, who encouraged Shelley in

Italian studies, in this circle all were naturally

of Shelley's opinion, instead of by imitation like

Harriet. Harriet had not suckled her child, but
she now read less and grew tired of unusual
opinions and behaviour. Her sister Eliza was
now a cause of actual " disgust and horror " in

Shelley, He was not happy away from the re-

fined and sympathetic Boinvilles, and early in

18
1 4 it is evident that his feelings were disturbed,

though he may not have been out of love with
Harriet, whom he remarried in March. Thy
dewy looki^ Away I the moor is dark and Thy look

of love has power to calm were written at this

time. Tlie first may refer to Cornelia Turner
J'7



THE TENTH MUSE
or any other woman ; it is a poem of little value

except as autobiography, and for that it is not
explicit. Away ! the moor is made imperfect by
the same need and lack of explanation : it makes
its own spiritual and physical world, but " the

music of two voices and the light of one sweet
smile " present apparently insuperable difficulties.

Thy look of love is an appeal to Harriet written

during a revival of his affection for her. This
belongs to May, the month perhaps of Shelley's

first meeting with Mary Godwin, a girl with
golden hair and hazel eyes, aged sixteen ; Mine
eyes were dim was addressed to her in June 1814,
a poem left incomplete and too much perplexed

with immediate and private feeling to be either

quite intelligible or quite poetry. So also with
Tet look on me^ in which he addresses Mary
Godwin—it has been suggested that it was
Harriet !—as one whose voice " is as the tone of

my heart's echo." Shelley was convinced that

Harriet was unfaithful to him. In July he saw
her in London and arranged a separation. He
was not at ease over the change. His eyes were
bloodshot ; he had laudanum constantly by him ;

he repeated :
" Man's happiest lot is not to be."

Harriet, he explained, was a "noble animal":
but unable to " feel poetry " and " understand
philosophy," she was an unfit wife. But he
invited her to join him and Mary when they left

England together. He saw the proposed arrange-

118



PERC7 BTSSHE SHELLE2

ment in " some sweet retreat among the moun-
tains" only as it concerned himself; desiring it

himself, it immediately seemed possible, and

other people adapted themselves, in his mind,

like dummies or statues to the situation. He and

Mary were reading j^s Tou Like It^ and they shared

a love of the sublime and beautiful unpopu-

lated scenery on their journey from Paris to

Switzerland. On the stay at Brunnen Shelley

began The Assassins and dictated some pages

to Mary. With them was Clara Mary Jane
Ciairmont, daughter of Godwin's second wife by

her first husband, a lively and clever dark girl,

almost a year younger than Mary, but able to

join the lovers in their pleasures among books and

Nature. When Mary was pregnant in 1 815 and

went early to bed. Miss Ciairmont—as Claire

Ciairmont she is always known—sat up with

Shelley talking, and when a pillow moved one

night in Claire's room by no visible agency both

were equally nervous and excited in discussing

*' these mysteries." Shelley appears to have

suspected that she was too fond of him, blamed

her incapacity for friendship, and bade himself be

content with one great affection and never let

more than one into "the hallowed circle."

For Mary he had a great admiration, for her

"exquisitely fashioned intelligence " and superior

"originality and simplicity of mind." Her
thoughts alone, he said, could awaken his, and

119



THE TENTH MUSE
without hers his mind was dead and cold ; so

much so that he believed he would be as sub-

missive to her as Harriet was to himself. They
read abundantly together, the poetry of Spenser,

Wordsworth, Southey and Kirke White ; the

novels of Voltaire, Godwin and Monk Lewis
;

books of travel and so on. Shelley and Claire

walked and talked and read Italian together.

Mary was jealous and openly suspicious :
" Pray,

is Clara with you ? " she asked, when Shelley was
away house-hunting. In the spring of 1816 the

three left England together for Paris and Geneva,
but by this time Claire was pregnant by Lord
Byron, whom she had met when she was trying

to get on to the stage. Byron was in Switzer-

land before them and the four became companions,

though Mary did not join the nightly talks of

Byron and Shelley owing to her " timidity and
incapacity," she said. Their child was probably

not always a pleasure to Shelley, and Mary wrote
to him anticipating that he would like him more
when he had a nursery to himself and was only

admitted " dressed and in good humour." She
playfully asked him if he would be happy with
*' another little squaller " ; at which he would
look grave—" but I do not mean anything."

Mary was growing into a more and more mode-
rate young woman, afraid, for example, that

Cobbett was capable of becoming a Marat. She
was already careful and social in her views of

120



PERCr BTSSHE SHELLET
practical things. It was characteristic of her to

write, giving all her excellent reasons for and

against going abroad in the winter of 1817-18,

but leaving to him " the manly part, to decide."

To Italy they went, still with Claire and now
her baby also, Allegra. Mary copied Rosalind and

Helen. Shelley read Hamlet aloud ; he and

Mary read together Ariosto, Spenser, Beaumont
and Fletcher, and Shakespeare. Shelley could

do no original work in the summer of 1818, and

he translated Plato's Symposium ; but Mary
having said that Plato's conception of love and

friendship shocked the manners of their time,

he undertook also to write J Discourse on the

Manners of the Ancients relative to the subject

of Love^ which was only begun. An instance

of Mrs. Shelley's matured conventional judgment

is very noticeable in 1819. Their Swiss maid

was " betrayed " by a man whom they believed

to be of very bad character, yet Mrs. Shelley

forced him to marry the girl, saying, " I would

not throw the girl on the world without in some

degree binding her to this man," thereby

giving him grounds for lifelong resentment, and

her for helpless misery. Mary continued to

improve herself : she had drawing lessons at

Rome in 1819, while Claire had singing lessons.

Shelley's habit in 1819 was to read in bed until

half-past seven, then to rise and breakfast, and

to read or write until dinner at two ; after

121



THE TENTH MUSE
dinner, to read Dante with Mary, gossip, eat

grapes and figs, and sometimes walk ; at half-past

^ve to read Spanish with Mrs. Gisborne until

near seven ; then to call for Mary and stroll

till supper-time. Mrs. Gisborne was another ot

the middle-aged women who were kind to

Shelley. She had had great loveliness, was an

old friend of Godwin's, amiable and accomplished.

She led him to study Calderon, and he addressed

to her one of the most charming of letters in

verse. Another such friend was Lady Mount-
cashell. She was afterwards the author of y/^z^/tv

to Toung Mothers on the Physical Education of

Children ; by a Grandmother^ a book strongly

individual in ideas, and even stronger in expres-

sion : it is characteristic of her to recommend
that punishments should be so contrived that they

should appear the natural consequence of the

fault, and that no faults should be punished in

such a way as to make children think themselves

objects of contempt. Her garden inspired The
Sensitive Plant, and she was, says Medwin, " one
of the few persons with whom the Shelleys were
intimate."

When Shelley wrote The Cenci he discussed

the scenes with Mary beforehand ; he read Don
Juan aloud to her, and they shared Virgil and
Lucretius ; they were busy translating Spinoza

together. Mary was anxious for Shelley's fame,

and was querulous at the frivolity of The Jf^itch

122



PERCr BTSSHE SHELLET

of Atlas^ thus calling forth " How, my dear Mary,

—are you critic-bitten ?
"

In 1820 Mary and Claire " find something to

fight about every day," and Claire went away as

a lady-companion to Florence. Shelley was still

very fond and considerate of her, and enjoyed

perfect friendly intimacy with her ; his language

was affectionate, and he called her his " best girl."

When he thought she would be happier with

them he invited her back, and just before his

death she returned. He made her an allowance

to help her peace and independence. Time after

time Shelley discussed with her the fate of her

AUegra—now in Byron's charge—and attempted

to make Byron see and give way to her wishes.

She had no kinder or bciier friend than Shelley.

But it was assumed or asserted by some that Claire

was his mistress, that she had sent a child by him

to the Foundling Hospital, that Shelley ill-treated

his wife. In August 1821 Mary had to write to

a friend in Venice :

To defend him to whom I have the happiness

to be united, whom I love and esteem beyond all

living creatures, from the foulest calumnies. . . .

You knew Shelley, you saw his face, and could

you believe them ? . . . Need I say that the

union between my husband and myself has ever

been undisturbed ? Love caused our first im-

prudence—love which improved by esteem, a

123



THE TENTH MUSE
perfect trust one in the other, a confidence and
affection which, visited as we have been by
severe calamities (have we not lost two children f),

has increased daily and knows no bounds. . . .

Those who know me believe my simple word

—

it is not long ago that my father said in a letter to

me that he had never known me utter a falsehood

—but you, easy as you have been to credit evil,

who may be more deaf to truth—to you I swear

by all that I hold sacred upon heaven and earth,

by a vow which I should die to write if I affirmed

a falsehood—I swear by the life of my child, by

my blessed beloved child, that 1 know the accu-

sations to be false.

In 1820 Shelley had said of his wife that it was
not their custom to divide their pleasures " when
we can help it." But Mrs. Shelley, having the

care of children and so careless a husband, had

grown older than he, and to him this must often

have seemed coldness, as will surprise nobody who
has seen Mrs. Shelley's portrait. Consequently

Shelley sometimes knew the need of friends who
could "feel and understand" as Mary did not;

he could regard her calmly, admire her powers,

and yet see in her a lack of power to " excite the

sympathy indispensable" to the application of her

powers to domestic life. At another time he

wished to retire from the world and with her, and

Mary herself says somewhere that Shelley and she

124



PERCr Bl^SSHE SHELLEl"

have vowed to go to Greece, should it be free,

to " one of those beautiful islands where earth,

ocean, and sky form the Paradise "
; for she and

Claire joined Shelley in his enthusiasm for the

revolutionary movement in Naples, Genoa and
Greece, and Prince Mavrocordato was teaching

her Greek, It is noticeable also that at Pisa, near

Trelawny, Williams, Byron and others, Shelley

saw much more of the men, and that Mary re-

marked on their flocking together, "as they do
not like fetching a walk with their absurd woman-
kind."

Among the newest of Shelley's friends were
Edward Williams and his wife Jane. Mary told

Claire that she was " certainly very pretty," but
" wanted animation." Shelley told her that she

was " an extremely pretty and gentle woman,
apparently not very clever," but he liked her very

much after only seeing her for an hour. Later,

Mary added that she had " a very pretty voice,

and a taste and ear for music which is almost

miraculous," and that the harp was her ravouriie

instrument. Shelley found her upon further

acquaintance a woman of sensibility, but not

much imagination. Her guitar's most enchant-

ing music, with sailing and reading Spanish

dramas, helped to make the charm of the "divine

bay " where his last days were spent. Jane
Williams was the comforter of Shelley's broken

colloquial poem, "Sleep, sleep on" : having mes-

125



THE TENTH MUSE
merised him, as she sometimes did for physical

pain, she asked him " How may your malady be

cured ?
" and he reph'ed, " What would cure me

that would kill me," in almost the words of that

poem. To her he sent the Best and brightest^

Come awayy Now the last day of many days^ and
Ariel to Miranda.

Late in 1820 Shelley met Emilia Viviani in

the convent of S. Anna, a girl who had been shut

up there with her sister for two years because

their mother feared their rivalry with her lover.

She was beautiful and made for love. Mary and
Claire as well as Shelley became attached to her,

and visited her and sent her presents of books.

Medwin described her :

Her profuse black hair, tied in the most simple

knot, after the manner of a Greek muse in the

Florence Gallery, displayed to its full height her

brow, fair as that of the marble of which I speak.

She was also of about the same height as the

antique. Her features possessed a rare faultless-

ness and almost Grecian contour, the nose and
forehead making a straight line. Her eyes had

the sleepy voluptuousness, if not the colour, of

Beatrice Cenci's. They had, indeed, no definite

colour, changing with the changing feeling, to

dark or light, as the soul animated them. Her
smile was deficient in sweetness, her voice wanted
melody, and sounded loud to an English ear. . . .

126



PERCr BTSSHE SHELLE2

She gesticulated too much, and her features were

too much in motion.

She wrote back to her " adored Mary," her
" dear brother," and " adorato sposo." Her only

hope of escape had been in a marriage arranged

by her parents before she had met the intended

man. Medwin went to see her and was reminded

of Margaret in Faust

:

There was a lark in the parloir^ that had lately

been caught. "Poor prisoner," said she, looking

at it compassionately, " you will die of grief

!

How I pity thee ! What must thou suffer, when
thou hearcst in the clouds the songs of thy parent

birds, or some flocks of thy kind on the wing, in

search of other skies—of new fields—of new
delights ! But like me, thou wilt be forced to

remain here always—to wear out thy miserable

existence here. Why can I not release thee ?
"

This, he thinks, might have been the origin of

"Poor captive bird" in the Epipsychidion which
she afterwards inspired. Ifonly she could escape,

she was willing to go anywhere with the

Shellcys ; for she did not and could never love

any thing or person so much as they. "In
friendship," she said, speaking in the language of

Shelley, "everything must be in common ; few,

indeed, very few are the persons who know this

127



THE TENTH MUSE
sublime and sweet Divinity ; but we know it,

and that is enough ! " She wrote verse as well

as prose, and in her rapturous address to The
True Love may be felt the same spirit as in

Epipsychidion :

Love ! soul of the world ! Love the source of

all that is good, of all that is lovely ! What
would the universe be, failing thy creative flame?

A horrible desert. But far from this, it is the

sole shadow of all goodness, of all loveliness, and
of all felicity. Of that love I speak, that

possessing itself of all our soul, of our entire will,

sublimes and raises one, above every other

individual of the same species ; and all

energetic, all pure, all divine, inspires none but

actions that are magnanimous, and worthy of

the followers of that sweet and omnipotent

deity . . . He becomes a supereminent being

and as such altogether incomprehensible. The
universe—the vast universe, no longer capable of

bounding his ideas, his affections, vanishes from

before his sight. The soul of him who loves,

disdains restraint—nothing can restrain it. It

lances itself out of the created, and creates in the

infinite a world for itself, and for itself alone,

how different from this obscure and fearful den !

—is in the continued enjoyment of the sweetest

ecstasy, is truly happy. But where is he, sus-

ceptible of such love ? Where? Who is capable

128



PERCY BTSSHE SHELLET
of inspiring it ? Oh love ! I am all love. I

cannot exist without love ! My soul—my mortal

frame—all my thoughts and affections, all that

which I am, transfigures itself into one sole

sentiment of love, and that sentiment will last

eternally. Without Love, life would become to

me insupportable—the world an inhospitable and
desolate desert, only haunted by spectres, so

terrible to my sight that to fly from them, I

could cast myself into the mysterious abode of

death. . . .

Love has no wish but for virtue—Love inspires

virtue—Love is the source of actions the most
magnanimous, of true felicity—Love is a fire that

burns and destroys not, a mixture of pleasure and
of pain, a pain that brings pleasure, an essence,

eternal, spiritual, infinite, pure, celestial.

Early in January Shelley said that Emilia

continued to enchant him infinitely. In the

middle of the month he told Claire that she need

not fear "any mixture of that which you call

love" in his affection. By the middle of February

he was sending the finished poem, Epipsychidioriy

to his publishers with the desire that it should

not be considered as liis own—" indeed, in a

certain sense, it is a production of a portion of

me already dead "; and that it was being written

during January might be conjectured from his

mention of the yita Nuova in the Advertisement,

I 129



THE TENTH MUSE
as a book he was reading to Mary in that month.
At the end of April Shelley heard that Emilia
was to marry, and a great weight would thus be

taken off his mind. In March 1822 Mary told

Mrs. Gisborne that Emilia was married, and
" we hear that she leads him and his mother (to

use a vulgarism) a devil of a life
"—a manner of

expression not incompatible with some malice on
her part. For six years, says Medwin, Emilia

led a life of purgatory, and then broke the chain

with her father's consent and retired to "a long

disused and dilapidated house in the Mahremma"
to die.

Practically all of Shelley's poetry, and certainly

all that is of any value, was written after his first

marriage, nor does he appear to have written any
personal love poetry before then. But it was in

1814, at the age of twenty-two, and at the time

of his first meetings with Mary, that Shelley's

individuality first appeared almost without alloy

in poetry. This clever and enthusiastic girl

came to him at a time of stress, and accompanied
him during the sublime but tranquillising hours

of his wandering through France and his retire-

ment among the Alps. She was like the veiled

maid in Alastor of whom he speaks exactly as he

spoke to Mary ;

Her voice was like the voice of his own soul

Heard in the calm of thought.



PERCl^ BTSSHE SHELLET
And this again reminds us of Shelley's own
words about a boyish friendship, "a profound and

sentimental attachment to one of the same sex,"

which "rejects with disdain all thoughts but

those of an elevated and imaginative character";
" the tones of his voice," he says, " were so soft

and ./inning that every word pierced into my
heart ; and their pathos was so deep, that in

listening to him the tears have involuntarily

gushed from my eyes."

Like that maid in Alastor Mary could speak

to hiiii, as she did to Hogg, of " Knowledge and

truth and virtue. . .
."

And lofty hopes of divine liberty.

Thoughts the most dear to him, and poesy.

The dedication of The Revolt of Islam to Mary
acknowledges the debt :

How beautiful and calm and free thou wert
In thy young wisdom, when the mortal chain

Of custom thou didst burst and rend in

twain. . . .

The same thought less substantially expressed is

to be found in the blank-vcrsc lines To Harriet
written in 1812: this first love gave him his

sense of eternity. Mary and the "sercncr hour"
of a united home and friends returned had been



THE TENTH MUSE
" the parents of the song." An echo of this

praise was sounded in the words of Laon :

In me, communion with this purest being

Kindled intenser zeal, and made me wise

In knowledge, which, in hers mine own mind
seeing.

Left in the human world few mysteries . . .

and

Thus, Cythna mourned with me the servitude

In which the half of humankind were viewed
Victims of lust and hate, the slaves of slaves . , .

and in Cythna's own words, varied more than

once in later cantos :

Can man be free if woman be a slave ?

On the practical question of woman suffrage two
years later he was doubtful, but said that he
" would be the last to withhold his vote from any

system which might tend to an equal and full

development of the capacities of all living beings."

It is significant that the one who rears " the

torch of Truth afar " in this poem is a woman,
the maiden Cythna; and that "chiefly women"
answered her strong speech that tore the veil

from "Nature and Truth and Liberty and Love."

132



PERCY BTSSHE SHELLET
Mrs. Shelley justly remarked in her note that for

the hero nourished in dreams of virtue "he created

a woman such as he delighted to imagine—full

of enthusiasm for the same objects"—like herself.

Women, there can be no doubt, helped to sustain

the long, the too long soaring flight of his spirit,

footless like a bird of Paradise ; women were the
natural society of one who was disgusted, as

Mary Shelley says he was by Pecchiani, at the

telling of " a dirty story." They preserved for

him that belief expressed first in the words of
Asia :

Common as light is love,

And its familiar voice wearies not ever . . .

It makes the reptile equal to the God.

Even his Prometheus is half a woman with his

love-speech to Asia :

We will entangle birds and flowers and beams
Which twinkle on the fountain's brim, and

make
Strange combinations out of common things,

Like human babes in their brief innocence.

He reminds us of Shelley's memorable com-
bination of "meek and bold " as an ideal in the

dedication to The %eyolt of hlam^ and " innocent

and bold " in Epipsych'tdion.

With Shelley love was always either a winged

U3



THE TENTH MUSE
rapture threatened with such a sudden end as

the bolt that pierced the brain of the eagle in

the Ode to Liberty^ or a retreat to an Ionian isle

as in the letter to Mary already quoted and in

Epipsychidioriy or, sometimes in combination with

the retreat, a union for the perfectibility of man-
kind in virtue and beauty. To "faint" with

love is a common feature of his poetry : look, for

example, at the phrases " I die, I faint, I fail "

—

" I faint, I perish with my love "—" Faint with

love, the Lady of the South." In the same way
this faintness is associated with colour and
fragrance, as in the " azure moss and flowers so

sweet the sense faints picturing them," and, in

Epipsychidion :

And from the moss violets and jonquils peep,

And dart their arrowy odour through the brain

Till you might faint with that delicious pain.

In the same poem fragrance is associated with
love, and both together with faintness in :

Warm fragrance seemed to fall from her light

dress

And her loose hair j and where some heavy
tress

The air of her own speed has disentwined.

The sweetness seems to satiate the faint wind

;

And in the soul a wild odour is felt. . . .

134



PERCr BTSSHE SHELLET

In " Madonna, wherefore hast thou sent to me ?
"

he says definitely that he is one " in whom love

ever made health like a heap of embers soon to

fade."

His poems were either written at the moment
of intense feeling which they describe or with

such ecstasy as to revive it, and in To Constantia

singing (which was for Claire Clairmont), he

actually says

:

Even while I write, my burning cheeks are

wet. . . .

Asia's " My soul is an enchanted boat " seems a

revival of this same inspiration. But it is rare

for his love poems to suggest even as much as

this one the woman to whom it is addressed,

nc.meless or not. He usually depicts himself,

ard even himself in such a way as to suggest not

a man, but rather a spirit. The dedication of

Tae Revolt of Islam stands almost alone in its

serious reference to the intellectual inspiration of

coTipanionship. " Bird thou never wert " is true

net of his skylark alone. Not only his "One
word is too often profaned" narrates "the desire

of the moth for the star." In Epipsychidion he is

Ibred by the beloved " towards sweet Death.'*

*'
I arise from dreams of thee" ends with :

My cheek is cold and white, alas !

My heart beats loud and fast
;

•35



THE TENTH MUSE
Oh ! press it close to thine again

Where it will break at last.

In JVe meet not as we parted the kiss of love is

" the death which a heart so true sought in your

briny dew."
This is far other than what we should be led

to expect by Mrs. Shelley's Preface, where she

says

:

Shelley's conception of love was exalted, ab-

sorbing, allied to all that is purest and noblest in

our nature, and warmed by earnest passion ; such

it appears when he gave it a voice in verse. Yet
he was usually averse to expressing these feelings,

except when idealised. . . .

She is thinking of the love described in Alai'ior^

The Revolt of Islam^ Prometheus Unbound^ and

parts of Epipsychidion. There Shelley was biased

by his view of what love might be or ought to

be, by his doctrine that " to divide is not to take

away." Where he sings directly in the iirst

person he forgets this : he expresses the delirium

of desire or of despair. Only where he writes

for a lady who is to see the poem, as in those

sent to Jane Williams, is he turned from this

method to a beautiful ceremonious celebration

of an impassioned friendship. Even in these

poems the character of the woman, in body or

136



PERCY BTSSHE SHELLEY
mind, is barely hinted at. In the poems of

passion the woman is invisible ; the emotion is

everything ; and what is brought before us is the

desire of a man, and the idea of woman rising in

hesitating reply. Whether an individual woman
gave the impulse to the best of his love poems or

not, they seem hardly meant for mortal flesh,

and no others raise so little the question of their

immediate application or lend themselves so

readily to another. The Question has almost a

humorous charm among poems of this class ; for

it describes a dream, the gathering of a nosegay
of flowers, and then the hastening to a spot

where he might present it
—" Oh, to whom ?

"

This, however, is a poem rather of amorous
compliment than of passion. But of those which
clearly were due to one woman and to a definite

situation, it is remarkable how many are obscure

like When passion i trance^ and how many were
left unfinished like IVe meet not as we parted.

»37





INDEX
Armour, Jean, 71, 72
Aubrey, John, 36, 37

Baker (Chatteron's friend), 65
Begbie, Ellison, 69
Blenner-Hasset, Jane, 12
Blount, Sir Charles, 16
Boinville, Mrs., 116
Bolingbroke, Henry St. John, 59
B adley, A. C. (quoted), 19
Brawne, Fanny, 102-106, no, in
Brown, friend of Keats, 106
Brown, Felicia (Mrs. Hemans), 113
Browning, Robert, 69, 85
Buckle, Henry Thomas (quoted), 7
Burns, Gilbert, 69
Burns, Robert, 68-77, 85, 86, 99
Byron, Lady, 88-91
Byron, Lord, 86-97, loi. 120

Campbell, Mary (Highland Mary), 71, 72
Carew, Thomas, 41-43
Carleton, Sir Dudley and Lady, 41
Carlisle, Lady, 52
Chatterton, Thomas, 63-68, 100
Chaucer, Geoffrey, 8-12
Chaworth, Mary Anne (Mrs. Musters), 86-89, 9^
Clairmont, Allegra, 121, 123
Clairmont, Claire, 86, 90, 119-121, 123, 125, 126, 129, 135
Cogni, Margarita, 90, 95
Coleridge, E. H., 90
Colvin, .Sir Sidney (quoted), 79, 84
Cowley, Abraham, 53
Cox, Bessy, 59
Cox, Jane, " Charmian," 100, 103
Crasbaw, Richard, 43-46

Dakers, Lady Anne, 12
Devereux, Penelope (Lady Rich), 15, 16
Digby, Sir John, 37



INDEX
Donne, John, 21-28, 68, 107
Dowden, Prof., 115
Drummond, William, 43
Drury, Thorn, 52
Danlop, Mrs., 72

Edgcumbk, Richard, 87
Edieston (friend of Lord Byron), 88
Elizabeth, daughter of Gerald, Earl of Kildare, 13, 15

Feilding, Susan, Countess of Denbigh, 46

Gay, John, 63
Gille~pie, 74
Gisborne, Mrs., 122, 130
Godwin, Mary, see Mary Shelley

Godwin, William, and family, 116, 119, 120, 122
Gosse, Edmund, 22
Gray, Thomas, 54, 55, 63
Grove, Harriet, 113
Guiccioli, Countess, 91

Harris, Frank (quoted), 19, 20
Henderson, 71
Henley, W. E , 69, 71, 73
Herbert, William, 21

Herbert of Cherbury, Lord, 41
Herrick, Robert, 28-35
Hitchener, Elizabeth, 114-116
Hogg, Thomas Jefferson, 131
Horton, Anne Beatrix, 95
Howard, Lady Elizabeth, 12

Howard, Lady Mirriel, 12

Hoyland. Miss Eleanor, 65
Hussey, Margaret, 12

Ingram, John H., 63

Johnson, Esther (Stella), 56, 68

Johnson, Samuel, 50-52, 60, 61

Jones, Miss (lone), 78, 79

Keats, Georgiana (sister-in-law), 98, loi, 102, 106
Keats, John, 97-112
Keats, Thomas, 100, 105, 106

I4O



INDEX
Knyght, Isabel), 12

Lamb, Lady Caroline, 89
Landor, Elizabeth (sister). 79
Landor, Mrs. W. S. , 79, 80
Landor, Walter Savage, 77-85, 86
Leigh, Augusta, 88, 92, 95
Lorimer, Miss (Chloris), 73, 74
Lynn, Eliza (Mrs. Lynn Linton), 77, 80

Mackenzie, " Man of Feeling," 70
Macpherson, " Ossian," 70
Marvell, Andrew, 49
Medwin, Captain, 122, 126, 127, 130
Milbanke, Anna Isabella, see Lady Byron
M'Lehose, Mrs. (Clarinda), 68, 69, 71
Moorman, Prof, (quoted), 30
Morris, William, 28

Newton family, 116

Otway, Thomas, 49-51,63
Oxford, Earl of, 59
Oxford, Lady, 90

Park, Anne, 71
Patmore, Coventry, 73
Paton, Elizabeth, 70
Pennell. Isabell, 12
Pope, Ali-xander, 59, 63
Prior, Matthew, 50, 54, 55, 59-61, 63, 83, no

Reynolds (friend of Keats), 98
Riddell, Mrs., 72, 73
Rol^ertson. J. M. (quoted), 19
Rossetti, Dante Gabriel, 107

Segati, Marianna, 90
Shakespeare, William, 19-21, 68, 85
Shelley, Elizabeth (sister), 112
Shelley, Harriet (first wife of P. B. Shelley), 113-118, 120, 131
Shdicy, Hellen (sister), 112
Shelley, lanthe (child of Harriet and P. M. Shelley), 117
Shelley, Mary (second wife of P. B. Shelley), 118-127, 130-134,

141



INDEX
Shelley, Percy Bysshe, 15, 112-137
Shenstone, William, 70
Sidney, Lady Dorothea, " Sacharissa," 51, 52
Sidney, Sir Philip, 15-19
Skelton, John, 12

Statham, Gertrude, 12

Sterne, Laurence, 70, 74
Strafford, Earl of, 37
Suckling, Sir John, 35-41
Surrey, Countess of, 12

Surrey, Earl of, 13-15
Swift, Jonathan, 56-59, 63
Swift, Sophia Jane (lanthe : M™« de Moland<),78, 79, 80, 81, 83
Symonds, John Addington, 15
Symons, Arthur, 97

Thomson, G. (Burns' friend), 74
Thomson, James, 50, 62, 63, 70
Thuillier, Julia, see Mrs. W. S. Lander
Turner, Cornelia, 117
Tylney, Margaret, 12

Vanhomrigh, Hester (Vanessa), 56
Vaughan, Henry, 46-48
Vere, Lady Frances, 13
Vincent, Arthur, 41
Viviani, Emilia, 126-130

Waller, Edmund, 51-53, 62. 81

Walsingham, Frances (Lady Sidney), 16
Walton, Izaak (quoted), 21, 24
Wentworth, Margery, 12

Westbrook, Eliza (sister), 113, 116, 117
Westbrook, Harriet, see Harriet Shelley

Wheeler, Stephen, 78
Williams, Edward, 125
Williams, Jane, 125, 136

Young, Miss Elizabeth, 62



UNIFORM fVITH THIS VOLUME

A CORONAL
A New Anthology of Prose and Verse,

Classical and Modern in Selection,

compiled by L. M. Lamont. With a

Frontispiece in Photogravure from a

Painting by Vittore Carpaccio.

In Cream Buckram, gilt, price 3s. 6d. net.

In Limp Cloth, gilt, price 2s. 6d. net.

Although so many anthologies have been published,
the personal note in this selection may be counted
on to give the necessary variety, and the compiler
has purposely omitted the most frequently quoted
poems and passages, not in any sense as slighting

them, but treating their beauties as so familiar that
repetition is needless. The modern quotations will

be found to be particularly wide—Swinburne,
Meredith, Hardy, Stevenson and Pater are re-

presented among the Victorians, the work of Oscar
Wilde, Francis Thompson and Ernest Dowson has
been drawn upon, while amongst the writers of
to-day one 6nds the work of Maurice Maeterlinck,
Mr. Arthur Symons, I^rd Alfred Douglas, Mr.
W. H. Davies, Mr. Herbert Trench, and others, as
well as many excerpts from Professor J . W. Mackail's
translation of the Greek Anthology.

MARIIN SKCICRR, NUMIJtk HVK JOHN STKKET, AUKI-II 1

1



UNIFORM WITH "A CORONAL"

CARMINA VARIA
A New Volume of Verses by Charles

Kennett Burrow, Author of" London

Dead," etc. With a Frontispiece in

Photogravure from a Painting by

Joachim Patinir.

In Cream Buckram, gilt, price 3s.6d. net.

In Limp Cloth, gilt, price 2S. 6d. net.

AN OLD SUSSEX MANOR
The green recesses of the downlands fold it,

Forsaken, old and gray
;

Only the moon and journeying sun behold it

In its serene decay.

No cries of death or birth, of pain or passion.

Unlock the stillness deep ;

It is as though life's nurse, in nurse's fashion,

Had lulled the world to sleep.

Sleep, most divinely still, hath laid her finger

Upon the lintel low ;

Ghosts only in the vacant chambers linger.

Visions of long ago.

All music voiced about the woodland spaces
Sounds to the one same note

;

Peace, like a bird, hallows the lonely places

With gentle, throbbing throat.

No noise of grief or cry of lamentation
Breaks upon this still coast ;

Rather the holy hush of consecration
Before the uplifted Host.

MARTIN SECKER, NUMBER FIVE JOHN STREET, ADELPHI







DATE Dl

UC SOUTHERN REGIONAL LIBRARY FAnii, iTy

AA 000 591826 3



i


